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ARCADIS Geraghty & Milter, Inc,
1050 Marina Way South

Richmond
Mr. Barney Chan Cafifarnia 94804
Division of Hazardous Materials Tel 510 233 3200
Department of Environmental Health Fax 510 233 3204

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Reom 250
Alameda, CA 94502
WESTERN REGION

Subject:

Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring - May 1998
Former Penske Truck Leasing Company Facility

725 Julie Ann Way

Oakland, California Richmond, California,
December 11, 1998
Dear Mr. Chan: Contact:

Paul V. Hehn
The above referenced report is being forwarded to you at the request of Penske

Truck Leasing Co. The report details the resuits of quarterly groundwater monitoring

and sampling for May 1998 at the Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility at 725

Julie Ann Way, Oakland. Extension:
, (510) 233-3200

This report also includes the results of additional sampling, analysis, and field

activities related to biodegradation parameter testing requested in your May 20,

1998 letter. The results of this additional testing shows that based on the bacteria

enumeration, both the total heterotropic and hydrocarbons utilizing bacteria are

present in the groundwater beneath the site. However, the biodegradation parameter

testing has shown that the dissolved oxygen, nutrients and alternative electron

acceptors are depleted in the downgradient direction from the former USTs

excavation, Overall, it appears that if adequate nutrients, or dissolved oxygen, or

alternative electron acceptors were added to the groundwater, the biodegradation in

the groundwater would be enhanced.

Penske is currently reviewing several options for possible biodegradation
enhancement in the groundwater. When the appropriate technology is selected, your
office will be notified, and a biodegradation enhancement technique will be AV _{
proposed in a future correspondence. ,,AO
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY& MILLER

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call
Sincerely,
ARCADIS Geraghty &

D

Paul Hehn, R.G.
Project Geologist/Project Manager

Copies:
Mr. Richard G. Saut
Penske Truck Leasing Co.

Files - Project No. RC000019.0010
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Truck Leasing

Via Fax 510-233-3204

December 7, 1998

Mr. Paul Hehn -
Arcadis, Inc.

1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report '
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility . \
725 Julie Ann Way ‘ o
Oakland, CA _ .

Dear Paul,

| have reviewed and approve the above referenced report. Please forward the
appropriate number of copies fo the required regulatory agencies. Please provide one
copy for my file with a copy of yaur report transmittal letiers to the agencies. If you
have questions or need assistance, pisase call my office at 610-775-6010,

Jaut

Richard G. Saut
Environmental Project Manager

Sincerely, -

RGS/csk
L1120788.rgs

PENSKE TRUGK LEASING CO. / ROUTE 19 GREEN HILLS / P.O. BOX 7635 / READING, PA 19603-7638
TELEPHONE: §10-775.6298 / FAX: §10-775-8442
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

May 1998

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California

ARCADIS

GERAGHTY&MILLER

1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804
(510) 233-3200

QUARTERLY REPORT =~~~
Prepared November 20, 1998



ARCADIS ceraGHTY&MILLER

Mr. Richard G. Saut

Environmental Project Manager
Penske Truck Leasing Company, L.P.
Route 10, Green Hills

P.O. Box 7635

Reading, Pennsylvania 19603-7633

Subject:
Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, May 1998,
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear _Mr. Saut:

This report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and

" sampling activities performed on May 27 and 29, 1998, at the former Penske Truck

Leasing Co. (Penske) facility referenced above (Figure 1). The scope of work for
this project was presented to Penske in an ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller letter dated
January 25, 1996. The scope of work for groundwater monitoring and sampling
consists of collecting depth-to-water measurements, total-well-depth measurements,
and water samples for laboratory analysis from selected wells. The scope of work
also includes preparation of quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring reports
based on the data and groundwater samples collected during each quarterly event.
This quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring program is related to the
containment zone {CZ) concept remedial approach approved by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) in its letter to Penske dated
March 25, 1994,

The current report also details the results of additional groundwater sampling and
analysis for biodegradation parameters. The biodegradation parameters were tested
at the request of the ACHCSA. In a letter to Penske dated December 9. 1997, the
ACHCSA requested that monitoring wells be sampled and analyzed for dissolved
oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential (redox), nitrate, sulfate and ferrous iron.
The ACHCSA also requested that several of the wells located downgradient from the
former underground storage tanks (USTs) be analyzed for bacterial enumeration for
total peiroleum hydrocarbon-degraders and total heterotrophs. The results of this
additional sampling are detailed in this report, and also presented in the attached
tables and figures. '

Our ref.:
Penske/RCOT9010/QTGWRPTS/1197.00C/rpt548

ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmand

California 94804

Tet 510 233 3200

Fax 510 233 3204

WESTERN REGION

Richmond,

20 November 1598

Contact:

Paul V. Hehn

Extension:

510233 3200




ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Field Procedures

The subject quarterly groundwater monitoring was performed on May 27 and 29,
1998. Monitoring was completed and groundwater samples were collected from
Monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-7, and MW-8 in accordance with the
CZ remedial approach monitoring and sampling plan referenced above. The
monitoring-well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Prior to sampling, depth-to-water measurements were obtained from all on-site
wells. Additionally, the wells were checked for the presence of liquid-phase
hydrocarbons. Each well sampled was purged of at least four casing volumes of
water using a 1-inch diaphragm pump. Prior to sampling each well, all equipment
that entered the well was washed in a solution of nonphosphate detergent and water
and then triple rinsed in deionized water. Purged water was monitored for pH,
temperature, and specific conductance. A summary of the field data is presented in
Table 1. Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a new
disposable polyethylene bailer for each well. The purged water was initially stored in
55-gallon drum and eventually removed by a Penske-contracted vacuum truck for
proper disposal.

Groundwater samples were put into the appropriate USEPA-approved containers,
placed on ice, and transported to American Environmental Network (AEN), in
Pleasant Hill, California, under appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. The
water samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline
(USEPA Method 8015, modified); TPH as diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified);
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA Method 8020);
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) (USEPA Method 8020); and total dissolved
solids (TDS) (USEPA Method 160.1). As requested by the ACHCSA, the water
samples were also analyzed for nitrate as nitrogen (USEPA Method 300), sulfate
(USEPA Method 300), ferrous iron (ASTM Phenanthroline Method - modified
3500/FE D). The ferrous iron analysis was performed by Environmental Technical
Services (ETS) of Petaluma, California under subcontract to AEN. The water
samples from Wells MW-7 and MW-8 were also analyzed for bacterial enumeration
for total petroleumn hydrocarbon-degraders and total heterotrophs by an
environmental biotechnology laboratory subcontracted by AEN.

Qur ref.:
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY & MILLER

Results
Shallow Groundwater Flow

A summary of the depth-to-water data is presented in Table 1. Depth to water ranged
from 5.17 feet (Monitoring Well MW-7) to 6.42 feet (Monitoring Well MW-1)
below the ground surface. A contour map based on the groundwater elevation data
collected May 29, 1998, is presented in Figure 2. The historic shaliow groundwater
flow is toward the west; however, there are local variations in flow directions at the
facility, as indicated by the groundwater contours from the data collected during
May 1998,

The difference in the elevation of the groundwater surface between Wells MW-2 and
MW-1 is 1.32 feet, producing a hydraulic gradient (slope of the groundwater
surface) of approximately 0.0143 in a southwesterly direction. The groundwater
gradient and groundwater contours for the current quarter are consistent with those
presented during previous quarters.

Field Parameters

As in all previous quarterly sampling events at this facility, the specific conduciance
measurements for the groundwater purged during the sampling contimue to be high
(Table 1) due to the brackish nature of the groundwater beneath this site. hqlud—
phase hydrocarbons were measured in Wells MW-1 (0.01 foot), MW-4 (0.01 foot),
and MW-7 {0.56 foot) diing this monitoring event.

Groundwater Analytical Results

A summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in Table 2. Copies of
the certified laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Attachment 1. TPH as gasoline was detected in the groundwater samples from
Monitoring Wells MW-1 (13,000 micrograms per liter [ug/L]), MW-4 (3,900 pg/L),
and MW-7 (140 pg/L). TPH as diesel was detected in the groundwater samples
collected from Monitoring Wells MW-1 (280,000 pg/L), MW-2 (1,300 ng/L), MW-
4 (11,000 pg/L), MW-7 (1,600 pg/L), and MW-8 (70 pg/L). Benzene was detected
in the groundwater samples collected from Monitoring Wells MW-1 (110 pg/L),
MW-4 (1.4 pg/L), and MW-7 (2.3 pg/L). All other BTEX constituent results are
presented in Table 2. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples.

CQur ref.:
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Discussion and Compliance with Containment Zone Approach

Benzene was detected in the shallow groundwater sample collected from designated
CZ-concept Guard Well MW-7 (2.3 png/L} but at concentrations below the
compliance concentration of 71 pg/L. Based on the results of the benzene
concentration detected in Well MW-7 (80 pg/L) during the February 1998
groundwater sampling event, Compliance Well MW-8 was sampled during this
quarterly event. No benzene concentrations were detected in the groundwater sample
collected from Compliance Well MW-8 during the current quarterly event.

During this quarterly groundwater sampling event significant decreases in the
concentration of TPH as gasoline were detected in the groundwater samples from
Well MW-1 (from 380,000 ug/L to 13,000 pg/T.) and MW-7 (from 45,000 ug/L to
140 pg/L). The concentration of TPH as gasoline increased in Well MW-4 (from
580 pg/L to 3,900 pg/L). The concentrations of TPH as diesel decreased in the
groundwater samples from Well MW-1 (from 1,200,000 pg/L to 280,000 pg/L),
Well MW-7 (from 290,000 pg/L to 1,600 pg/l), and Well MW-8 (from 150 pg/L to
70 ug/L). The concentrations of TPH as diesel increased in the groundwater samples
from Well MW-2 (from 340 ng/L to 1,300 ug/L), Well MW-4 (from 9,300 pg/L to
11,000 pg/L), and Well MW-5 (from ND to 770 ug/L). The concentrations of
benzene decrease in the groundwater samples collected from Well MW-4 (from 2.7
ug/L to 1.4 pg/L) and Well MW-7 (from 80 ug/L to 2.3 ug/L). The concentrations of
benzene increase only in the groundwater samples collected from Well MW-1 (from

50 pg/L to 110 pg/L).

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons continue to be detected in Wells MW-1,
MW-4 and MW-7, all of which are located immediately downgradient from the
former UST excavation. The concentrations that continue to be detected from these
wells indicate that additional mass of petroleum hydrocarbons remains in the
groundwater and probably within the soil downgradient from the former UST
excavation. However, recent decreases in the concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons detected in the groundwater samples collected from the three wells
may indicate that there is increased biodegradation activity taking place. These
reductions may also be as a result of the addition of the ORC™ socks in Observation
Wells OW-1 and OW-2 which are both located upgradient from these wells

At the request of Penske, additional groundwater purging will be continued during

future quarterly events. The additional purging will help remove additional mass of
petroleun hydrocarbons from the groundwater downgradient from the former tank

excavation to aid in the remediation of the groundwater at this former facility.

Qur ref. Page:
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Results of Regulatory Requested Additional Groundwater Sampling

Penske received a letter dated May 20, 1998 from Mr. Bamney Chan at the ACHCSA.
In this letter Mr. Chan requested that biodegradation parameters be analyzed in all
wells to establish baseline concentrations for assessing biodegradation activity at this
site. He also requested that dissolved oxygen (DO) and redox measurements be
collected during each quarterly sampling event also to monitor natural
biodegradation indicators. The results of these requests are detailed in this report.
The results of the additional sampling and analysis are presented in Table 3 and on
Figure 4.

Biodegradation parameters, and DO and redox measurements were not collected

from Observation Wells OW-1 and OW-2 since ORC™ socks in these wells prevent

measurements or samples from being collected. The DO and redox measurements
will be collected during the next replacement event of the ORC™ socks.

The results of the biodegradation testing have shown that the conditions for active
biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons are present at the site. However, the
testing has also shown that dissolved oxygen, nutrients and alternative electron
acceptors are depleted in the groundwater downgradient from the former USTs
excavation (Figure 4).

The biodegradation parameter testing has shown that the DO and redox
measurements, the bacteria enumeration of the total heterotropic and hydrocarbon
utilizing bacteria, and concentrations of nitrate, sulfate and ferrous iron are generally
higher in upgradient wells MW-2 and MW-3 than in Wells MW-1, 4,7 and 8
downgradient from the former USTs excavation. The exceptions are higher total
heterotropic and hydrocarben utilizing bacteria counts, and nitrate and sulfate
concentrations in the area of downgradient Wells MW-1 and MW-7. Based on the
depth-to-water measurerents and groundwater contour maps fromn recent quarterly
groundwater monitoring reports, it appears that these wells are affected by the tidal
actions from the tidal channel adjacent to the site. The tidal interaction between the
tidal channel and the groundwater may replenish nutrients and alternative electron
acceptors in the groundwater near these wells, and thus promote more bacterial
activity.

Based on the bacteria enumeration, both the total heterotropic and hydrocarbons
utilizing bacteria are present in the groundwater beneath the site. However, the
biodegradation parameter testing has shown that the dissolved oxygen, nutrients and
alternative electron acceptors are depleted in the downgradient direction from the
former USTs excavation, Overall, it appears that if adequate nutrients, or dissolved
oxygen, or alternative electron acceptors were added to the groundwater, the
biodegradation in the groundwater would be enhanced. The enhancements of the

Qur ref.;
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

biodegradation parameters would provide an increase in the biodegradation of the
petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater beneath the site.

Revisions to Future Sampling Events

As specified by the ACHCSA in their letter to Penske dated December 9, 1997, the
following modifications to the quarterly groundwater sampling were requested and
approved by the ACHCSA:

1Y)

2)

3

It will no longer be necessary to sample and analyze groundwater samples from
Monitoring Wells MW-3 and MW-6. However, these wells will continue to be
measured for depth-to-water in order to construct a meaningful groundwater
contour map for the site.

It will no longer be necessary to analyze the groundwater samples for total
dissolved solids.

The ACHCSA recommended that future groundwater monitoring events should
include measurements of dissolved oxygen and oxygen-reduction potential for
all monitoring wells. ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller recommends, and Penske
would prefer, that these measurements be collected twice a year during the
spring quarterly sampling event (higher average groundwater levels) and during
the fall quarterly sampling event (lower average groundwater levels) rather than
measured during each quarterly event. This recommended frequency would
collect sufficient information to monitor biodegradation act1v1ty while still being
cost effective for Penske.

Qur ref.:
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Penske.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call us.

Sincerely,
ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Paul V. Hehn, R.G.
Project Geologist/Project Manager

Donald C. Trueblood
Regional Manager

Attachments: References

Table 1 Sumnmary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and
Casing Elevation Data
Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results-
. Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Table 3 Biodegradation Parameters Results
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Shallow Groundwater Contours - May 1998
Figure 3 Benzene Concentrations - May 1998
Figure 4 Biodegradation Parameter Results - May 1998

Attachment 1 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and Chain-
of-Custody Documentation
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Penske/RCOTI010/QTGWRPTS/1197.DOCrpt 538 T/8

Our ref.




ARCADIS GERAGHTY& MILLER
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthte TopofCasing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a} Elevation Elevation of Well {a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC Diameater
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (feat) (galions) (gallons} pH °F) {pSfcm) (inches}
MW-1 2-Oct-90 976 5.42 -4.34 37.28 58.56 47 6.71 87.5 5,280 4

28-Feb-91 8.54 -3.12 33.58 65.00 70 6.30 66.0 9,700

25-Mar-91 7.35 -1.93 33,50 71.00 75 6.50 64.0 7,200

1-May-91 791 -2.49 33.70 67.00 51 6.20 65.0 3,500

5-Aug-91 8.63 321 NM 51.00 68 NM 63.6 7,690

23-0ct91 2.00 -3.58 33.77 67.00 67 2.40 64.2 7470

6-Jan-92 8.52 -3.10 33.87 65.00 69 9.40 63.2 6,640

20-Jui-92 754 -2.52 33.95 65.02 &6 7.20 63.7 6,410

23-0Oct-92 8.62 -3.20 33.57 64,80 60 7.50 69.8 1,930

4-Feb-93 6.55 543 (c) -1.12 3384 70.96 71 8.02 65.0 9,520

8-Apr-93 637 ~0.94 33.80 71.32 65 6.60 66.7 >2,000

6-Aug-93 739 -1.96 3388 68.67 69 7.22 68.1 5,890

28-0ct-93 7.85 -2.42 33.80 6748 68 7.00 683 5,910

1-Feb-54 7.25 -1.82 33.99 69.52 70 7.63 63.2 7.610

12-Sep-24 6.75 -1.32 3395 7072 70 6,90 758 7,950

23-Nov-94 6.13 -0.70 33.93 72.28 . 73 6.10 66.2 >2,000

21-Feb-95 6.00 -0.57 34.00 55.44 56 736 70 890

23-May-95 6.04 -0.61 34.00 54.52 36 7.11 66.2 5,920

16-Aug-95 6.03 0,60 34.00 5594 56 7.27 69.3 5,510

21-Nov-95 6.50 -1.47 34.00 52.83 54 719 67.8 5,720

13-Feb-96 5.18 (.25 3387 74.59 >T75 7 71.2 6,070

13-May-96 6.10 -0.67 NM 72.20 () >73 6.5 76.4 14,370

28-Aug-96 6.17 0.74 3385 71.96 =72 7 R5.5 4,820

21-Nov-96 6.09 -0.66 3392 72.43 =73 6.5 77.8 7,890

20-Feb-97 541 0.02 33.94 7417 >T75 6. 663 1,900

28-May-97 598 -0.55 NM 7269 () >73 8.0 77 9,000

19-Sep-97 6.45 -1.02 33.80 71.12 >72 74 713 5,500

17-Nov-97 6.14 -3.71 34.03 72.51 >T73 712 75 6,690

27-Febh-98 483 0.680 33.97 75.76 =70 6.80 635 6,680

27-May-98 6.42 (.99 34.00 71.60 72 6.79 62.42 7,990

Projact No. RC0019.010 G:\P_TO. ZAPENSKEVPENSTRODARCO | P1ONGTGWRPTSA\TABLESNTB I FLD XLS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, California.
Depthto Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a} Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Veolume (b} Volume Temp. SC Diameter
Well Date {feet) {fect) (feet) {feet) {gallons) {gallons) pH °F) (pS/cm) (inches}
MW-2 2-0ct-90 10.38 621 -4.17 3297 48.07 47 6.92 86.4 5,460 4

28-Feb-91 9.19 -2.98 2935 53.00 55 6.60 64.0 9,000
25-Mar-91 7.95 -1.74 29.39 57.00 70 6.60 63.0 6,400
1-May-91 R.58 -2.37 2960 55.00 50 6.20 64.0 3,000

5-Aupg-91 9.33 -3.12 NM 40.00 54 NM 65.1 5,680
23-0ct-91 9.57 -3.36 2935 52.00 53 7.60 654 7,970
6-Jan-92 9.08 -2.87 29.50 53.00 53 9.18 628 - 6,990
20-Jul-92 8.60 -2.39 2945 54.21 55 6.50 652 6,690
23-0Oct-92 933 -3.12 29.18 51.60 55 7.20 69.8 1,900
4-Feb-93 717 6.20 {c) -0.97 2937 57.72 55 8.25 64.0 10,310
8-Apr-93 6.95 075 2932 58.16 60 6.50 66.7 >2,000
6-Aug-93 R.05 -1.85 2633 5533 66.5 7.26 66.4 6,250
28-0ct-93 8.50 -2.30 20.43 54.40 55 7.08 71.2 6,780
1-Feb-94 7.87 -1.67 29.54 56.32 57 B.35 62.4 8,250
12-Sep-94 7.42 -1.22 20.45 57.24 06 (e} 69.9 8,130
22-Nov-94 6.75 .55 29.50 59.15 60 6.8 07.6 >2,000
21-Febh-95 6.20 0.00 30.00 4712 48 6.97 64 1,050
23-May-95 6.10 0.10 30.00 46.60 48 7.18 70.3 7.710
16-Aug-95 6.69 -0.49 30.00 46.62 46 742 65 6,790
21-Nov-95 762 -1.42 30.00 43.64 45 7.30 67.6 7,250
13-Feb-96 3.81 0.39 2047 61.51 =62 7 71.8 2,890
13-May-96 6.40 -0.20 NM 59.98 () 60 55 744 860
28-Aug-96 711 -0.61 29.42 58.00 >58 i3 83.5 590
21-Nov-96 6.41 -0.21 29.43 59.85 >60 6.5 76.3 4,160
20-Feb-97 6.26 -0.06 29.54 60.52 =61 6.5 65.2 1,940
28-May-97 6.65 -0.45 NM 39.51 (f) >60 7.0 73.6 5,540
19-Sep-97 6.90 -0.70 29.47 58.68 =59 6.9 69,7 12,630
17-Nov-97 6875 -0.55 29.50 59.31 =60 8.08 75.7 710
27-Feb-98 531 (.89 29.45 62.76 »63 6.50 67.3 530
27-May-98 5.87 0.33 2947 61.36 62 6.95 63.5 5870

FProject No. RCOOT9.010
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC Diameter
Well Date {feet) {feet) © f{feet) (feet) {gallons) {gallons) pH {(*F) {us/am) {inches)
MW-3 2-Oct-90 10.38 6.10 -4.28 37.08 56.82 54 6.89 88.4 639 4

28-Feb-91 9.45 -3.35 3161 58.00 60 6.10 66.0 1,020

25-Mar-91 7.98 -1.88 31.60 70.00 75 6.40 65.0 8,200

1-May-91 B.58 -2.48 33.70 65.00 50 6.40 87.0 4,100

S-Aug-91 9.26 316 NM 50.00 67 NM 64.1 6,190

23.0ct-91 9.60 -3.50 33.48 66.00 66 7.30 673 8,430

6-Jan-92 908 -2.98 33.66 64.00 64 9.98 61.7 7,010

20-Jul-92 8.59 -2.49 337 65.44 66 6.80 66.0 7,540

23-Oct-92 9.30 -3.20 33.47 63.40 65 7.50 716 1,800

4-Feb-93 7.19 6.10 (c) -1.09 3365 658.79 - 63 8.29 64.0 10,290

B-Apr-93 6.98 -0.88 33.55 69.08 72 6.90 68.2 >2,000

6-Aug-93 8.01 -1.91 33.53 66,40 36 (d) 7.43 67.3 6,490

28-0ct-93 8.45 -2.35 33.60 65.40 66 7.02 72.0 6,590

1-Fab-94 8.03 -1.93 33,74 66.84 67 832 63.3 8,400

12-8ep-94 739 -1.29 33.70 68.40 70 7.73 68.7 8,030

22-Nov-24 .76 -r.66 3375 70.17 70 6.60 65.8 >2,000

21-Feb-95 6.36 -0.26 33.50 53.74 54 6.99 854 880

23-May-95 65.48 -0.38 33.50 52.69 34 7.25 68.7 6,060

16-Aug-95 6.63 -0.53 33.50 53.74 54 7.53 66.1 5,390

21-Nov-95 751 -1.41 33.50 30.68 52 7.34 674 5,730

13-Feb-26 59 0.19 33.69 72.24 =73 7 71.5 6,790

13-May-96 5.36 <0.26 NM 71.06 (f) 72 6.5 767 14,360

28-Aug-26 7.15 -1.05 33.52 68.56 =69 8 79.2 2,930

21-Nov-96 6.64 -0.54 33.54 69.94 >T0 6.5 77.0 7,500

20-Feb-97 6.36 -0.26 3367 71.00 >72 6.5 68.7 4,180

28-May-97 6.62 052 NM 7033 (D) >T1 7.4 741 6,580

19-8ep-97 6.83 -0.73 33.55 69.48 =70 7.0 70.8 3,570

17-Nov-97 6.77 -0.67 33.59 69.73 >T70 7.08 75.0 6,580

27-Feb-98 5.38 0.72 33.60 ’ 73.37 =74 7.0 659 7,530

27-May-98 605 0.08 33.63 71.72 72 8.28 64.8 6,880
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Projact No. RCOQ12.010

Depthto Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge  Field Measurements

Water (a) Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume {(b) Volume Temp. sC
Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {gallons) {gallons} pH {°F) {Us/am)
4-Feb-93 6.68 -1.50 3270 64.38 60 (d) NM 63.5 14,100
8-Apr-93 6.21 -1.03 33.04 69,76 70 6.80 69.1 >2.000
6-Aup-93 7.20 -2.02 32.92 66.87 60 (d) 7.44 68.9 13,900
28-0ct-93 7.64 -2.46 3298 65.88 66 6.7% 72.1 11,940
1-Feb-94 7.26 -2.08 3331 67.72 68 B.65 63.6 18,110
12-Sep-94 6.55 -1.37 334 69.84 60 (d) 6.03 775 16,710
23-Nov-94 6.08 -0.90 3333 70.90 55(d) 5.60 66.7 >2,000
21-Feb-95 5.36 0.18 33.50 55,71 48 (d) 6.83 80.2 S8R0
23-May-95 5.05 0.13 33.50 5548 39 6.71 66.5 12,090
16-Aupg-95 5.63 0.45 33.50 55.74 33 (d)y 7.34 69.8 8,670
21-Nov-83 6.63 -1.45 33.50 5239 34 () 7.03 68.2 10,380
13-Feb-%6 5.14 0.04 33.25 73.08 >74 7 75.3 6,090
13-May-96 595 -0.57 NM 71.30 (D =72 7 76.1 >20,000
28-Aug-96 6.04 -0.86 33.20 70.61 >71 7.4 839 2,600
21-Nov-96 7.90 =272 33.17 65.70 >66 6.5 759 8,940
20-Feb-97 5.29 -0.11 33.28 72.77 >73 6.5 66.1 2,110
28-May-97 5.06 -0.48 NM 71.81 (f) >72 7.0 74 6,480
19-8ep-97 6.00 T D82 3331 71.00 =71 74 71 4,330
17-Novy-97 6.06 -0.88 3335 70.95 =71 6.81 70 11,020
27-Feb-98 4.66 0.52 33.22 74.25 =75 7.30 65.9 15,720
27-May-98 598 -0.80 33.00 70.40 35(d) 6.89 62.4 10,980

G:AP_TO_Z\PENSKENPENS 1900 \RCO 1 #T10\GTGWRPTS\TABLES \TBTFID. XIS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTYRMILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthta Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge  Field Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Velume (h) Volume Temp. sC Diameter
Well Date {feat) {feet) {faat) (feat) {gatlons) {gallons) pH {*F) (pssam) {inches)
MW-5 4-Fsb-93 £.94 4.71{¢c) -4.23 31.40 61.65 40 (d) £.43 63.2 16,870 4

B-Apr-93 543 0.72 3136 67.42 68 7.20 68.0 =2,000

6-Aug-93 6.19 -1.48 31.30 65.29 68 7.47 63.6 5,180

28.0ct-93 6.86 -2.15 31.43 62,72 48 (d) 7.12 70.6 4,98(

1-Feb-94 648 177 31.43 64.84 49 (d) (&) 63.1 6,120

12-8cp-94  5.89 -1.18 31,43 66.40 39 () © 69.4 5,020

22-Nov-94 5.66 -0.95 31.44 67.02 583(d) 6.80 68.4 >2,000

21-Feh-95 4.90 -0.19 31.00 51.68 45 (d) 7.30 82.5 8380

23-May-93 4.86 -0.15 31.00 50.97 32 7.03 66.5 4,320

16-Ang-95 4.97 -0.26 31.00 52.06 36 (d) 748 67.5 3,900

21-Nov-95 5.32 -1.11 31.00 49.10 2 7.26 67.0 4,110

13-Feb-96 4.86 -0.15 314l 69.03 =69 7 68.3 5,950

13-May-96 5.06 -0.35 NM 68.51 (f) >69 6.5 71.9 9,830

28-Aug-96 5.29 -0.38 31.34 67.73 =68 79 79.6 2,590

21-Nov-96 5.44 0.73 3133 6731 >67 6.5 76.0 7,260

20-Feb-97 468 0.03 31.46 69.62 =70 6.5 60.7 1,990

28-May-97 5.21 0,50 NM 68.25 (D) >69 78 707 11,500

19-8ep-97 5.43 0.72 31.456 67.68 >68 71 6§79 3,920

17-Nov-97 5.28 -0.57 31.44 68.02 >H9 7.0 73.0 5,180

27-Feb-98 4.10 0.6l 31.49 71.21 =72 6.3 62.5 1,650

27-May-98 5.40 -0.69 32800 70.40 70 6.89 64.2 4,830

Profact No, RCOR19.010 G:AP_TO_ZA\PENSKENPENS 1 P00NRCD ) 91 O\GTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB ) FLD.XLS



Page 6 of ¢
ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto Top ofCasing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a} Elevation Elevation of Well {a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC Diameter
Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {gallons) {gallons) pH {°F) {pS/am) (inches)
MW-6 12-Sep-94 6.56 537 -1.1% 24 85 47.55 41 {d) (&) 71.2 12,970 4

22-Nov-94 6,04 -0.67 2488 48.98 50 6.70 66.4 >2,000

21-Feb.95 NS NS NS NS NS NE& NS NS

23-May-95 5.32 0.05 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS

16-Aup-95 5.97 -0.60 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS

21-Nov-95 6.78 -1.41 2470 NS NS NE& NS NS

13-Feh-96 5.14 0.23 2471 NS NS NS NS NS

13-May-26 3.64 -0.27 NM NS NS NS NS NS

28-Aug-96. 6.15 -0.78 2467 NS NS NS NS N8

21-Nov-26 57 -0.34 2465 NS NS NS NS NS

20-Feb-97 5.38 -0.01 2479 NS NS NS NS NS

28-May-97 593 -0.56 NM NS NS NS NS NS

19-8ep-97 6.15 -0.78 2476 NS NS NS NS NS

17-Nov-97 6.06 -0.6% 27.71 NS NS NS NS - NS

27-Feb-98 4.74 0.63 24.64 NS WS NS NS NS
27-May-98 5.40 -0.03 29.0 N8 NS NS NS NS

Projact No. RCO019.010
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthte TopofCasing TopofWater Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Velume Temp. sC Diameter
Well Date {feet) {feat) {feet) (feet) {gallons) {gallons) pH {°F} (usfcm) {inches)
MW-7 12-Sep-94 6.16 5.38 -0.78 28.51 58.08 60 6.65 73.5 7.920 4
23-Nov-94 5.61 -0.23 28.46 59.40 60 6.0 64.6 >2,000
21-Feb-95 528 0.13 28.30 45.64 46 746 @ 695 910
23-May-95 5.10 0,28 28.30 4524 46 7.21 65,0 5,740
16-Aug-95 542 -0.04 28.30 45.76 46 7.36 66.8 5,560
21-Noy-93 6.28 -0.50 28.30 42.99 44 7.29 65.9 5,650
13-Feb-96 4.64 0,74 28.39 61.75 =62 7 0.1 7,050
13-May-96 5.36 0.02 NM 5988 (D >60 6.5 76.6 15,030
28-Aug-96 6.20 -0.82 28.30 57.46 >58 74 76.4 3,980
21-Nov-96 6.12 -0.74 28.30 57.66 >58 6.5 75.2 8,400
20-Feb-97 5.70 032 28.46 59.17 >60 6.5 639 4410
28-May-97 5.46 -0.08 NM 59.80 () =60 7.5 71.3 9,790
19-Sep-97 591 -0.53 28.49 58.72 »59 7.3 71.4 4,910
17-Nov-97 5.59 .21 2339 46.28 >47 6.97 71.0 6,410
27-Feb-98 468 0.70 23.40 74.63 =75 6.80 64.0 7,070
27-May-98 517 0.21 30.00 66.00 65 6.89 63.0 4,980

Prajact No. RCOQ19.010
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto  Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well {a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. sC Diameter
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feat) (feet) (gallons) {gallons) pH {*F) (ps/cm) {inches)
MW-8 12-Sep-94 .46 5.44 -1.02 25.15 48.56 55 fe) {e) 11,400 4
23-Nov-94 6.01 0.57 25 .66 78.60 75 560 6LS 2,000
21-Feb-05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 5.53 ©.09 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 568 024 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 6.37 093 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96 536 0.08 25.54 NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96 562 0.18 NM NS NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-96 6.17 €073 235.52 NS NS Ns NS NS
- 2]-Nov-96 574 030 25.45 51.24 =52 6.5 736 9,300
20-Febh-97 5.10 0.34 25.54 53.14 »54 6.5 61.5 4,950
28-May-97 568 -0.24 NM 51.63 () =54 75 712 14,930
19-8ep-97 5.95 -0.51 2541 50.60 =51 7.0 67.8 7,860
17-Nov-97 591 0.47 25.59 51.17 »52 749 702 8,320
27-Feb-98 4,50 0.94 25.58 54.80 »55 700 638 6,310
27-May-98 6.10 -0.66 31.00 65.00 65. 0 719 639 6,460

Notes appear on the follwong page.

Projact No. RCOC19.010 G:\P_TC_Z\PENSKE\PENS1 PO0\RCO | # 1 ONGITGWRPTS\TABLES\TB ) FLD.XLS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto Top ofCasing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge  Flefd Measurements . Casing
Water (a} Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. sSC Diameter
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feat) {feet) {gailons}) {galions) pH {“F) {(pS/cm) {inches}
(a) Measured from top of PVC casing.
(b Based on four casing volumes.
(€) All well elevations resurveyed to site benchmark on February 10, 1993,
{d) Well went dry during purging.
(e) No reading - instrument malfunction.
D Purge volume estimated using well depth-to-bottom measurements from previous quarter,
8C Specific Conductance
(uS/em)  Microsiemens per centimeter
NM Not measured
NS Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterly event.

All elevations are measured relative to a site benchmark (elevation 6,62") based on the City of Oakland datum which is
3 feet higher than mean sea level.

Praject No. RCO019.010
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissolved
Well Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel (2} Benzens (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b) MTRE (b) Solids (e)
(/L) (ne/L} (/L) {pg/L) {ngL) (vgL) (ug/L) (mg/L)

MW-1  2-Oct-50 170 2,900 20 18 19 5.7 --
28-Feb-91 260 550 43 1 7 1 -
25-Mar-91 73 160 10 NIX<0.3) 0.5 ND(<D.3) --
1-May-91 NIH<50) @ 22 ND{<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) -
5-Aug-51 310 330 22 5.5 95 23 --
23-Oct-91 440 1,800 23 21 6.2 35 --
6-Jan-92 430 1,600 56 8.4 18 22 --
20-Jul-92 NIX=<50) 25,000 0.4 08 1 2.1 --
23-Oct-92 280 6,500 93 13 8.2 15 --
4-Feh-93 68 (D) 320 NI{<0.3) ND(0.3) NIH<0.3) NIX<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 150 7,800 0.5 2.1 0.8 13 --
6-Aug-93 740 17,000 75 100 25 130 3,500
28-0ct-93 140 7,600 4.7 1.9 3.2 5.4 2,500
1-Feb-54 430 10,000 8.2 11 3.5 48 3,800
12-Sap-94 230 22,000 0.7 1.7 2.0 3.7 4,000
23 Nov-94 NI(<50) 1,700 ND{=01.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.6 3,600
21-Feb-95 ND(<50) 4,200 ND(<0.5) ND(<1.5) 08 0.6 4,200
23.May-95 ND{<50) 300 ND(=0.5) ND(<0.5) 21 2.0 3,800
16-Aug-95 NIX<50) 740 ND(=D.5) ND(<0.5) 14 1.4 3,800
21-Nov-95 NI{<50) 410 ND{<0.5} NIN<0.5) 0.7 0.8 4,100
13-Fab-96 ND{<50) 400 NIX<0.5) ND(=0.5) NIH<0.5) NIX<0.5) 3,600
13-May-96 310{K) 12,000 13 14 2.4 11 3,500
28-Aug-96 11,000 (k) 56,000 110 ND(<50) NIX=50) ND(<50) 3,300
21-Nov-96 65 (X) 1,500 33 0.51 0.59 0.84 3,400
20-Feb-97 2,900 (k) 200,000 260 61 42 9% 1,400
28-May-97 2,100 28,000 {0) 230 42 55 110 3,100
19-Sep-97 110,000 2,700,000 230 140 250 700 ND (<500} 3,200
17-Nov-97 40,000 (1) 950,000 (r) 240 (1) 190 (r) 270 {r) 850 () NI (<300} (1) 3,400
27-Feb-98 380,000 1,200,000 50 50 200 800 ND (<500) 3,600
29-May-98 13,000 280,000 110 13 66 399 ND (<50) --

Project No. RCODT$.010 PENSKENPENS [ 900\RCO 19 1 \NQTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSITS XI5



R N I Iy IS N I B T BE N BN O Ewm aE e EE e e e
Page 2 of 8
ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 22 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, h
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
. Total Dissclved
Well  Daie TPH Gasoline () TPH Digsel (a) BRenzene (by Toluene (k) Ethylbenzene (b)  Xyvlenes (b) MTRE (b) Solids (¢)
(ng/L) ~ (nel) {ugL) {ng/Ly gLy gl (/L) (mg/L)
MW-=2  2-Oct-90 NID(<50) 80 0.4 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) 0.5 -
28-Feb-91 ND{(=50) ND(<50) NIN<0.3) ND(<0.3} ND(<0.3) NIX=<0.3) -
25-Mar-91 NID(<50) ND(<50) NIN<1).3) NI(<0.3) ND(<0.3} ND(<0.3) -
1-May-91 NI(<50) e ND(<(.3) ND(=0.3) - NID(<D.3) NI¥<0.3) -
5-Aug-St ND(<50) ND(=50) ND(<D.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<D.3) NIX(<0.3) -
23-Oct-91 NIX<50) ND(<50) ND(<0).3} ND(<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
6-Jan-92 11,000 1200 (e) ND(<0.3) 83 82 940 .-
20-Jul-92 7 120 1.7 33 1.1 9.6 --
23-0ct-92 NI(<50) ND(<50) ND(=0.3) NIX<0.3) NIX<0.3) 0.5 -
4-Tab-93 ND(<50) 330 (&) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NIX=0.3) ND{<0.3) .-
B-Apr-93 150 74 () 1 2.1 1 13 --
6-Aug-93 ND{<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND(<0.9) 990
28-Oct-93 NI<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND{(<0.3) RD(<0.3) NI(<0.9) 1,500
1-Feb-94 ND(<50) ND(<50) NID(<0.5) NIN<0).5) ND{<0.5) ND¥<0.5) 2,000
12-8ep-24 ND(<50) NI<50) ND(<0.5) NI{=0.5) NIX<0.5) NIN<0.5) 2,100
22-Nov-94 ND(<50) 51 ¢h) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) NIN<0.5) 2,400
21-Feb-95 ND(<50) NI(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,700
23-May-95 ND{<50) NIN<50) ND{=0.5) ND(<0.5} NI(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,100
16-Aug-95 ND(=<50) 190 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,400
21-Nov-U5 NI(<50) 180 NIN<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,800
13-Feb-96 NIX<50) 1,500 ND(-0.5) ND(<D.5) ND(<0.5) 87 1,100
13-May-6 ND(<50) 25,000 () NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5} ND(<D.5) ND(<0.5) 150
28-Aug-96 ND(<50) 680 ND(<D.5) NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<D.5) 410
. 21-Nov-96 NI<50) 1,800 (n) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NID(<0.5) 720
20-Feb-97 NIH<50) 1,000 (n) NIDY(<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND(<0.50) 1,400
28-May-97 ND(<50) 3,700 () (o} ND(<0.50)-  ND{=0.50) ND(<0.50) NIN<0.50) 830
19-Sep-97 ND(<50) 4,100 NIX{<0.5) NI{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<2) ND{(<5) 1,200
17-Nov-97 ND(<50) 1,300 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIN<0.5) ND(<2) NIX<5) 340
27-Fab-98 ND(=50) 340 ND(<0.5) 0.9 ND(<0.5) ND{(<2) NDX<5) 210
27-May-98 ND{<30} 1,300 ND(<(.5) ND{<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<2) ND{<5) --

Projact Ne. RCODT 2.018_PENSKE\PENS1900\RCOT 910\QTGWRPTS\TABIES\TB2RSITS. X5
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Table 2; Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissolved
Well Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b  Xylenes (b) MTBE (b} Solids (¢}
(ng/l) (ngL) (ue/L) {ug/L) {ng/Ly (/L) {pgL) (mg/L)

MW-3  2-0ct-90 ND(<50) 50 28 3.1 0.6 1.5 -
28-Feb-91 ND(<50) NIN<50) 6 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
25-Mar-91 NID(<50) NIN<50) 0.6 NIX(<0.3) NI¥<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
1-May-91 ND(<50) (d) NIN<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
5-Aug-91 NI(<50) ND{<50) 1.7 NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(=0.3) --
23-0ct-91 ND(<50) NEX<50) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) NID(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
6-Jan-92 ND(=<50) NIX<50) NIX<0).3) NI{<D.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
20-Jul-92 66 ND{<50) 1.1 2.2 0.7 6.4 --
23-0ct-92 ND(<50) NEX<50) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) NI(<0.3) ND(<0.3) -
4-Feb-93 270 ND(<100)(g) 9.8 4.6 4.3 8.7 --
8-Apr-93 ND{<50) NID{<50) NIX=0.3) ND(<0.3) NIX<0.3} ND(<D.9) --
6-Ang-93 ND(<50) ND(=50) ND(<0.3) ND{(<0.3) NID(<0.3) NTX<0.9) 3,400
28-Oct-93 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,700
1-Feb-94 NIN<50) ND(<50) ND(=10.5) ND{=0.5) NIX<D.5) ND{0.5) 3,400
12-Sep-94 NIN<50) ND(=50) ND(<0.5) NIN<0.5) NIN<0.5) NDX(=0.5) 3,500
22-Nov-94 NDH<50) ND(<50) ND(<D.5) NID(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,400
21-Feb-95 ND(<50) NIX(<50) ND(<D.5} ND(<0.5) NIN<0.5) ND{=0.5) 4,200
23-May-95 ND(<50) ND(<50) NI¥<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95 ND(<50) 240 NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,100
21-Nov-95 ND(<50) NIX<50) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,200
13-Feb-96 ND(<50) 72 16 NID(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.73 3,400
13-May-96 ND(<50) 250 (m) 1.7 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,700
28-Aug-96 ND(<50) 1,200 NI{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) NIX<0.5) 2,200
21-Nov-96 ND(<50) ND(<50) 0.82 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,500
20-Feb-97 NI(<50) - 140 (1) ND(<0.50) NIN<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50} 2,900
28-May-97 NIN<50) 240 () (0) NTX{<0.50) NDN=0.50) ND(<{.50) NIX=0.50) 1,900
19-5ep-97 NIN=50) ND(<50) 0.7 ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<Z) ND({=5) 3,300
17-Nov-97 ND(<50) NI(<50) ND(<D.5) ND(=0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5) 3,400
27-Feb-98 ND(<50) ND(<50) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5) 3,800
27-May-98 ND{<50) ND(<50) NIH<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5) --

Project Ne. RCOOT$.010_PENSKE\PENS 1 S00NRCO ] 91 O\QTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSLTS XLS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissolved
Well  Date TPH Gasoline {(a) TPH Diesel () Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzens (b)y  Xylenes (b} MTBE (b) Solids (c)
{ug/L) {1g/L) (ng/L) {ne/L) (ngL) (ug/L) {ug/l) (mg/L)

MW-4  4Feb-53 58 (f) 450 NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) NI{<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 74 220 19 0.4 NI¥<0.3) ND(<0.9) .-
6-Aug-93 95 NIX<50) 68 0.9 1.1 ND(<0.9) 5,800
28-0ct-93 160 600 46 0.7 1.6 12 5,200
1-Feb-94 320 160 280 0.6 6.7 32 6,200
12-Sep-94 390 95 120 3.9 14 14 6,000
23-Nov-94 100 1,800 9.9 0.7 16 38 5,600
21-Feb-95 91 680 23 ND(<0.5) 1.0 NIX<0.5) 7,100
23-May-95 ND(<50) 270 53 ND(<0.5) ND(<(.5) NIN=<0.5) 8,300
16-Aug-95 ND(<50) 610 41 ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) NID{<0.5) 7,100
21-Nov-95 ND(<50) 280 1.0 ND(<0.5) NI(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 9,800
13-Feb-96 980 (i) 7,500 570 ND{(<0.5) 9.2 13 3,600
13-May-96 150 (k) 1,200 15 ND(<1.0) ND{<1.0) 15 7,900
28-Aug-96 70,000 (k) 1,300,000 140 ND(<200) ND{<200) ND(<200) 1,800
21-Nov-96 52,000 (i) 40,000 130 ND(<100) ND(<100) NIH<100) 5,400
20-Feb-57 64,000 (1) 470,000 NIH<100) ND(<100) ND{(=100) NIN<100) 1,500
28-May-97 11,000 (@) 1,000,000 (o) NI{<100) ND(<100) ND{<100) ND(<100) 1,700
19-Sep-97 37,000 2,600,000 260 ND(<30) ND(<30) ND(<100) NI(<300) 2,700
17-Nov-57 4,400 () 57,000 () 25 (1) ND(<5) (t) NID{<5) (1) NI(<20) (1) ND{<50) (r) 7,900
27-Feb-98 SED 9,300 2.7 0.8 0.8 3 ND{(<50) 9,760
29-May-98 3,900 11,000 14 0.6 ND(<0.5) ND(<2) -

Project No. RCCO1 9.010_PENSKENPENS 1 PO0NRCO 1 21O\ QTGWRPTS\TABLES\TAZRSLTS.XLS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Tetal Dissolved
Well  Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b)  Xvlenes (b) MTRE (b) “Solids (c)
(/L) 0] fup/L) {ng/L) (ng/l) (rgl) (ug/Ly (mg/L)

MW.5  4-Feb23 ND(<50) 240 ND{<0.3) ND{(<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 ND(<50) 480 NIY<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) -
6-Aug-93 ND{<50) 120 0.8 NI{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,800
28-Oct-93 ND{<50) 370 ND(<0.3) NI(<0.3) NIX<0.3) ND{<0.9) 2,400
1-Feb-94 ND(<50) ND{<50) ND(<0.5) NIX(<0.5} ND(<D.5) ND(<0.5) 2,500
12-Sep-94 NIX<50) ND(<50) ND(=0.5) ND{<0.5) NID(<0.5) ND(<D.5) 2,600
22-Nov-94 ND(<50) 160 ND(<0.5) NID(<0.5) NID(<0.5) NIX<0.5) 2,600
21-Feb-95 NI(<50) 170 NIX(<0.5) NIN<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) 3,800
23-May-93 ND{<50) ND(<50) ND(=0.5) NIX<0.5) NIN<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95 NDH<50) 590 ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) NI(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,800
21-Nov-95 NIX<50) 500 ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) NID(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,800
13-Feb-96 NIX<50) 830 ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,000
13-May-96 ND{<50) 870 0.59 NID{<0.5) NIN<0.5) NIX<0.5) 2,700
28-Aug-96 NIX<50) 1,000 ND(<D.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,000
21-Nov-96 NIN<50) 610 NI(<0.5) ND(<1}.5) ND(<(.5) NIDY<(.5) 2,700
20-Feb-97 ND(<50) 1,100 (n) ND{(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) NIN=0.50) 1,300
28-May-97 60 (i) 560 (p) (0) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<(.50) 2,500
19-Sep-97 70 1,000 ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<2) ND{<5) 2,400
17-Nov-97 70 1,100 0.6 0.7 0.5 ND(<2) 5 2,800
27-Feb-08 ND{<50) NID{<50) NI{<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<2) 5 330
29-May-98 ND{<50) 770 NIX<0.5) ND{<{.5) ND(<0.5) NID{<2) ND(<5) -

Project Mo. RCO0T9.010_PENSKEVPENS 1 900NRCO 1 91 NGTGWRPTS\TABLES\TBZRSLTS. XLS




ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Page 6 of B

Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissolved
Well  Date TPH Gasoline {a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b} Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b} MTBE {b) 8olids {c)
(ng/L) (pg/L) {ugL) (ug/L) (pe/L) (ugL) (ng/L) (mg/L)

MW-6  12-Sep-94 ND(<50) NIX{<50) ND{(<0.5) NIX<0.5) NI{<0.5) NI<(0.5) 560
22-Nov-54 ND(<50) ND(<50) NIX<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 15 1,500
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 N$ NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96 NS NS N§ N§ NS NS NS
28-Aug-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
20-Feh-97 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
28-May-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
19-Sep-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
17-Nov-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
27-Feb-98 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
29-May-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-7  12-Sep-94 160 620 27 1.3 NIX<0.5) 2.1 1,100
23-Nov-94 ND(<50) 150 24 ND(<0.5) ND(=0.5) ND(<(.5) 3,600
21-Feb-95 93 1,400 0.6 0.8 0.8 3.3 4,000
23-May-95 ND(<50) 360 ND(<0.5) ND(<D.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,400
16-Ang-95 53 1,100 0.5 ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.3 4,000
21-Nov-95 87 9,100 1.4 ND(<0.5) 10 1.5 4,200
13-Feb-96 1,800,000 () 5,000,000 ND(<D.5) NDX(<0.5) NIX<0.5) NIX<0.5) 3,900
13-May-56 NIX<50,000) 2,300,000 NIH<500) ND(<500) ND{<500) 500 (i) 3,500
28-Aup-96 59,000 (k) 640,000 ND{<200) ND(<200} ND(=200) 600 3,100
21-Nov-96 3,300 (k) 780,000 130 93 33 64 3,400
20-Feb-97 15,000 (i) 1,500,000 81 51 NID(<50) ND(<50) 3,300
28-May-97 390,000 (i) 440,000 (o) ND(<1000)  ND{<100{) ND(<1000) ND{<1000) 3,500
19-Sep-57 3,600 910,000 110 64 37 NIX<100) ND(<300) 3,200
17-Nov-97 15,000 (1) 18,000,000 (1) 110 (1) nm 12 {r) 110 (1) ND(<50) (1) 3,300
27-Febh-98 45,000 290,000 80 50 ND(<50) ND(<200) ND{<500) 3,300
29-May-93 140 1,600 23 0.9 0.9 3 ND(<%) 3,300

Project Ne. RCO019.0T0_PENSKE\PENS 1 900\RCD1 91 C\QTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSLTS.XL5
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissolved

Well Date TPH Gasoline (a) TP Digssel (a) Benzens (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b) MTEBE (b) Solids (¢)
{ug/L) (pgL} (ug/L) (L) (L) (ngT) (ne/L) (mg/1)
MW-8  12-Sep-94 170 850 27 0.5 NIX{<0.5) 2 5,500
23-Nov-94 ND(=50) 570 1.5 ND(<0.5) NIX(<0.5) NID(<0.5) 6,300
21-Feb-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
16-Aug-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-%6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 400 (k) 2,200 46 37 46 68 5,100
20-Feb-97 340 (k) 2500 2.1 53 7.1 54 3,800
28-May-97 480 (k) 200 {q) (o} 2.5 12 ND(<2.5) 76 4,100
19-8ep-97 1,000 7,000 0.8 50 0.5 130 ND{<5) 5,000
17-Nov-97 250 520 1.4 21 0.7 3 NIN<5) 4,600
27-Feb-98 ND(<30) 150 ND{=0.5) ND(=0.5) NIX<0.5) ND{<2) NIN<8) 3,500
29-May-98 NI{<50) 70 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<2) ND{<S) 3,500
TB-LB  29-May-98 ND(<50) NA ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NDi<0.5) ND(<2} ND{<5) NA

Notes appear on the following page.

Project No. RCODT9.010_PENSKE\PENS | 00\RCO 1 91 ONQTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSITS XIS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
: Total Dissolved
Well  Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b) MTRE (b) Solids (¢}

(ng/L) {ug/L) (neg/L) (ng/l) (ug/L) (rgL) {ug/L) (mg/L)

(2  Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(b} Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020,
(¢} Analyzed by USEPA Method 160.1.
{d}  No results - sample for TPH as diese] not collected.
(¢}  Dicsel range concenfration reporfed. A nonstandard diese] pattern was observed in the
chromatogram.
()  Does not mateh typical gasoline pattern. Pattern of peaks observed in the chromategrams
is indicative of hydrocarbons heavier than gasoline.
{g)  Detection limit increased due to insufficient sample amount.
(h)  Diescl range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the diesel range.
@@ Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons =C8.
) Laboratory repotts that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C5.
(k)  Laboratory reports that chrematogram indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
()  Laboratory repotts that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
(m) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and discrste peaks,
(n)  Laboratory reporis that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20,
() Laboratory reports that the laboratory conirol sample failed For this batch, as well as when it was initially anaiyzed on 6/3/97.
All results should be considered as gstimated values. No additional sample was available for re-extraction.
(p} Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C24.
(q) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15.
(ry  Laboratory reports reporting timits for diesel and gas/BTEX clevated dus to high levels of target compound. Samples run at dilufion.
{s) Laboratory reports analysis was performed outside of hold time due to improper preservation. Results are estimated.

( )  Reporied detection limit
~»  Not analyzed
ND  Not detected
gl Micrograms per liter
mg/L.  Milligrams per liter
NS  Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterty event.

Analysis prior to May 28, 1997 by Sequoia Analyiical, Walit Creek, California.
Analysis after May 28, 1997 by American Environmental Netwark (AEN), Pleasani Hill, California,

Projact No, RCODT2.010_PENSKE\APENS 1 900NRCOT @1 O\QTGWRPTS\TABLES\TBZRSLTS XLS
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Table3: Biodegradation Parameters —= e
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California. J J
_ FC‘H’ Total Heterotrophic  Hydrocarbon Utilizing
Well Date Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous Iron  Dissolved Oxygen Redox Bacteria Bacteria
(mg/L) (ng/L} (mg/L) (ppm) (mv) (cfu/ml) (cfu/ml)
(MW-1 _29-May-98 ND(<1) 35 0.08 ( 0.45 NA 300,000 3,100
S R
MW-2  27-May-98 ND(<1) 18 1.59 6.63 125 440,000 18,000
MW-3  27-May-98 3.6 270 0.03 6.23 250 100,000 4,300
{ MW-4 } 29-May-98 1 540 0.01 Q.49'?) 125 23,000 1,600
MW-5  29-May-98 ND(<0,1) 7.6 0.07 0.67 212 3,100 340
MW-6  29-May-98 NS NS NS _ 4.20 240 NS NS
' Mw-‘f\"f:e 29-May-98 4.0 320 0,05 {'0.763 187 35,000 4,000
M S, '
MW-8  29-May-98 3.2 ND(<0,5) 0.01 0.78 240 250 - 120

mg/L.  milligrams per liter
ppm  parts per miillion
cfivml  colony forming units per milliliter

NS Data not available since groundwater samples were not collected from this well.
NA No data available.

Project Ne. RCOOT2.010_PENSKENPENS T 9O0\RCCT 91 O\QTGWRPTS\RPTS 98/ TABLES\TB3bio
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American Environmental Network

DOHS Certification: 1172 . AIHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
ARCADIS GERAGHTY & MILLER INC REPORT DATE: 06/18/98
1050 MARINA WAY SOUTH :
RICHMOND, CA 94804 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 05/29/98

DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98

ATTN: PAUL HEHN -
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC000019.001 AEN WORK ORDER: 9806028

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: PENSKE/CAKLAND

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On June 2, 1998, this laboratory received 3 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Portions for
hydrocarbon degrading, heterotrophic bacteria and ferrous iron were
subcontracted to DOHS certified laboratories: subcontract report(s) are
included. Results of analysis are summarized on the following page(s).

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Reviewed by:

WA/ ﬁé{

3440 Vincent Road = Pleasant Hill. CA 94323 » (510) 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256

Analytical Services for the Environment
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PAGE 2
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
DATE SAMPLED: 05/29/98

DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98
REPORT DATE: 06/18/98

SAMPLE ID: MW-7

AEN LAB NO: 9806028-01

AEN WORK ORDER: 9806028
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC000019.001

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 2.3 * 0.5 ug/L - 06/09/98
Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 7% 0.5 ug/L 06/09/98

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 * 0.5 ug/L 06/09/98

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 3 * 2 ug/L 06/09/98

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.14 * 0.05 mg/L 06/09/98

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 "~ ND 5 ug/L 06/09/98
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 06/08/98
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 1.6 * 0.05 mg/L 06/10/98
#Anion Sample Prep. ' - Prep date 06/03/98
Nitrate as Nitrogen EPA 300 4.0% 0.1 mg/L 06/03/98
Sulfate EPA 300 320 * 0.5 mg/L 06/05/98
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

o

* = Yalue at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 3
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
SAMPLE ID: MW-8 DATE SAMPLED: 05/29/98
AEN LAB NO: 9806028-02 DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9806048 REPORT DATE: 06/18/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RCO00019.001
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE : . CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L - 06/09/98
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/09/98

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L © 06/09/98

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/09/98

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/09/98

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 . ND 5 ug/L . 06/09/98
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 06/08/98
TPH as Diesel : - GC-FID 0.07 * 0.05 mg/L 06/10/98
#Anion Sample Prep. _ ‘ - Prep date  06/03/98
Nitrate as Nitrogen EPA 300 3.2 0.1 mg/L 06/03/98
Sulfate ' EPA 300 ND 0.5 mg/L 06/03/98
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

o

* = Yalue at or above reporting limit
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PAGE 4
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. -
SAMPLE ID: TB-LB DATE SAMPLED: 05/29/98
AEN LAB NO: 9806028-03 DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9806028 ' REPORT DATE: (6/18/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC000019.001
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE , CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/09/98
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/09/98

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/09/98

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ~ND 2 ug/L 06/09/98

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/09/98

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/09/98
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

i

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9806028
CLIENT PROJECT ID: RC000019.001

‘Quality Control and Project Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits. -

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spikes(s): Centrol samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch amalytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample {aguecus or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisary.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through tha entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Cetected {(NO}: Not detected at or above the reporting Timit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analyses.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operat?cﬁs. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit {MDL). Reporting 1imits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take intc account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behaviour. but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples. and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrument performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.
I: Interference.

l: Indicates result outside of estabiished laboratory QC 1imits..




WORK ORDER: 9806028

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
ANALYSIS:

American Environmental Network

PAGE QR-2
Extractable TPH

MATRIX: Water

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890

UNITS: mg/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE
Diesel

Motor Gil
n-Pentacosane

RESULT
ND

{surr)

LAB ID:

PREPARED:
ANALYZED:

REPORTING
LIMIT
0.05
0.2

e L R R R R R R R R R AR R ]

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike

INSTRUMENT: HP 5890

UNITS: mg/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE RESILT
Diesel 1.76
n-Pentacosane {surr) 93.7

LAB ID:

PREPARED:
ANALYZED:

REPORTING
LIMIT
0.05

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Sp1ke

INSTRUMENT: HP 5890

UNITS: mg/L

METHCD:

ANALYTE RESULT
Diesel 1.80

n-Pentacosane {surr) 100.2

REF
RESULT

ND

97.7

PREPARED:
ANALYZED:

REPCRTING
LIMIT
0.05

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Samp1e Duplicate

REF

RESULT

1.80

LAB ID:

PREPARED: 06/08/98
ANALYZED: 06/08/98

REPORTING
LIMIT
0.05

BLKW-0608-1 INSTR RUN: GC C\930501oacnnu/11of
06/08/98 BATCH 1D: DSIWO60
06/08/98 DILUTION: 1. ououoo
SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
VALUE (X) LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
100 97.7 60 130
LCDW-0608-1 INSTR RUN: GC C\980501000000/112/110
06/08/98 BATCH ID: DSCW050898-1
06/08/38 DILUTION: 1.000000
SPIKE ~ RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
VALLE () LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (X)
2,60 88.0 60 130
100 98.7 60 130
LCSW-0608-1 INSTR RUN: GC C\980601000000/111/110
06/08/98 BATCH ID: OSCW050898-1
06/08/98 DILUTION: 1.000000
SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS () RPD
VALLE ¢3) LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT ()
2.60 90.0 60 130
160 100 60 130
LCRW-0608-1 INSTR RUN: 6C C\980601000000/113/111
BATCH 1D: DSTW060898-1
OILUTION: 1.000000
SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
VALUE 3 LOW HIGH RPD (¥} LIMIT (%)
2.25 20
100 98.7 60 130

INSTRUMENT: HP 5890

UNITS: mg/L.

METHOD:

ANALYTE RESULT
Diesel . 1.76
Motor Qi ND
n-Pentacosane (surr} 938.7
SAMPLE SURROGATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890

UNITS: ma/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE RESULT

n-Pentacosane (surr) 110.8

REF

RESULT

LAB ID:

PREPARED: 06/08/98
ANALYZED: 06/10/98

REPORTING
LIMIT

INSTR RUN: ‘GC_C\980601000000/147/

9806028-01D
BATCH ID: DSL[WQ60898-1

DILUTION: 1.000000
SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
VALUE () LOW  HIGH “RPD (X} LIMIT (2)
100 111 60 130 :




American Environmental Network
WORK ORDER: 9806028 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-3
ANALYSIS: Extractab]e.TPH
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE SURROGATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client ‘ LAB ID:  9806028-020 INSTR RUN: GC C\980601000000I148/
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH ID: DSCW060
UNITSE mg/L ANALYZED: 06/10/98 DILUTION: 1. 000000 :

REF  REPORTING - SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) "~ RPD
ANALYTE RESIAT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGE RPD (%) LIMIT (O
n-Pentacosane {surr) 109.8 100 110 60 130




American Environmental Nétwork
WORK ORDER: 9806028 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-4
ANALYSIS: Major Anions
MATRIX: Water
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank . LAB I0:  IC_BLNK ' INSTR RUN: I€\980603000000/1/
INSTRUMENT: Dionex ign chromategraph PREPARED: BATCH ID: 1IC060398
gg%’ao mg/L ANALYZED: 06/03/98 DILUTION: 1.000000
' ‘ REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%} LOW  HIGH RPD (X} LIMIT (%)
Nitrate, NO3-N ND 0.1 '
" Sulfate, S04 ND 0.5
SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank LAB 1D: IC_BLNK INSTR RUN: IC\980605000000/1/
INSTRUMENT: Dignex ion chramatograph PREPARED: BATCH 1ID: IC060598
HNE'{’;?)D mg/L ANALYZED: 06/05/98 DILUTION: 1.000000
REF . REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (X} 10W  HIGH RPD (X} LIMIT (X
Chloride, C1 ND 0.5
Nitrate. NO3-N ND 0.1
Nitrite, NOZ-N ND 0.1
Sulfate, S04 ND 0.5

SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank LAB ID: IC LCD INSTR RUN: IC\980603000000/3/1
INSTRUMENT: Dionex fon chromatograph PREPARED: BATCH ID: IC060398
H%D mg/L ANALYZED: 06/03/98 DILUTTON: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (x) LOW HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT ()
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.94 ND 0.1 2.00 g7.0 80 120
Sulfate, 304 9.93 ND 0.5 10.0 99.3 8 120
SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank LAB ID: IC_LCS INSTR RUN: IC\980603000000/2/1
INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph : PREPARED: BATCH ID: 1IC060398
HE%%D mg/L _ ANALYZED: 06/03/98 DILUTION: 1.0000090

REF  REPCRTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X} RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT (%)
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.94 ND 0.1 2.00 97.0 80 120
Sulfate, S04 . 9.90 ND 0.5 10.0 99.0 g0 120
SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank LAB ID: IC LCD INSTR RUN: IC\980605000000/3/1
INSTRUMENT: Dionex jon chrematograph PREPARED: BATCH ID: IC0D60598
H%D mg/L ANALYZED: 06/05/98 - DILUTION: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (X LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT {%)
Chloride. €1 9.96 ND 0.5 10.0 99.6 a0 120
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.96 ND 0.1 2.00 98.0 8y 120
Nitrite, NO2-N 1.87 ND 0.1 2.00 93.5 80 120
Sulfate, 504 9.86 ND 0.5 10.0 98.6 80 120
SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank 1AB ID: IC_LCS INSTR RUN: IC\980605000000/2/1
INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph PREPARED: BATCH ID: IC060598
ggﬂl‘go mg/L ANALYZED: 06/05/98 DILUTICHK: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (2) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE ) LOW RPD (X} LIMIT (3
Chloride, {1 9.87 ND 0.5 10.0 98.7 80 120
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.97 ND 0.1 2.00 98.5 g 120
Nitrite, NOZ-N 1.97 ND .1 .. 2.00 93.5 80 1290
Sulfate, S04 9.91 ND 0.5 <. 100 99.1 80 120




American Environmental Network
'WORK ORDER: 9806028 ~ QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-5
ANALYSIS: Major Anions

, MATRIX: Water

LABORATORY CONTROL DUPLICATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Method Spike Sample Duplicate LAB ID: IC_LCR INSTR RUN: IC\980603000000/4/2
INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph PREPARED: BATCH ID: IC060398
HE‘IFE?)D mg/L ANALYZED: 06/03/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X} ‘ RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE x) LOW  HIGH RPD (¥} LIMIT (X)
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.94 1.94 0.1 0 15
Sulfate, S04 9.93 9.90 0.5 0.303 15
SAMPLE TYPE: Method Spike Sample Dupiicate LAB ID: IC_ICR INSTR RUN: IC\980605000000/4/2
INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph PREPARED: BATCH ID: 1C060598
HNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 06/05/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF - REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE . ¢3] L0W  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%}
Chloride, C1 9.96 9.87 0.5 0.908 15
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.96 1.97 0.1 0.509 15
Nitrite, NOZ2-N 1.87 1.87 0.1 ] 15
Sulfate, S04 9.86 9.91 0.5 0.506 15




pa———— - - LRSS

American Environmental Network

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PAGE QR-6

METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9806028
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Flucorobenzene
06/09/98 - MW-7 01 92
06/09/98 MW-8 02 92
06/09/98 TB-LB 03 92
QC Limits: 70-130
DATE ANALYZED: 06/09/98
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9806027-03
INSTRUMENT:  F
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike ‘
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene | 200 95 11 70-130 20
Toluene 200 99 13 70-130 20
Ethylbenzene 200 105 15 70-130 20
Total Xylenes 600 105 15 70-130 20

Daily method blanks for all associatéd analytical runs
at or above the reporting limit.

xik END OF REPORT

showed no contamination
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B _ Laboratory Services” h Prmelpal Director of. Research

Hydfoca-rbon-Deg’radihg and I—Ieteret_rophic Bacteria Enﬁmeration Results

SAMPLE.;'-;j 1 DATE s :_""]:)EGRADERS N (CFU,ML)

. (CFU!ML)

OMW-B | 529098 | 1210 '- 2510 ~

N Bactenal enumeratlons were performed by Dr Sean P Busha:rt CytoCulture is avaﬂable ona . _
- consulting basis to a551st in the mterpretatlon of these data and their apphcatmn to ﬁeld remedlatlon :
' _;protocols AR = . : : .

Randall von Wedel Ph. D

" CLIENT " | SAMPLE" | .* ™ HWROCARBON' | ‘ToraLHereroTROPES | . Ve




1 DOy tryre

ENVIRONMENTAL
BIOTECHNOLOGY

l Client: American Environmental Network - : - -
Contact: Bill Svoboda S L Telephone: (510) 930-5090

June 12, 19_98

3440 Vincent Rd. - R | Fax:  (510)930-0256 .
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 =~ -~ =~ . Project ID # RC000019.0010
B Client PO #: 9806028~~~ S

. SAMPLES: Two water samples were received on 6/3/98. The sample's': \#efesassay'eci the nextdayand thé_ﬁ T
.s_tp;g:d'at_4°C for any follow-up work. "~ - . =~ AR T

l N ‘I'-.Iy‘di'oéa_rbdn'-Dggradiﬂg' and Total He’terotfdphic Bac'teriauEniimératidﬂ‘A_s‘says'

~ petroleum hydrocarbons: diesel) and total heterotrophs. .-

 ANALYSIS REQUEST: - Bacterial enumeration for total petroleum hydrocarbon-degraders (broad range .

CARBON SOURCE: . Petroleum hydrocarbons were added as the sole carbon and energy sources for the
S '~ . . growth of hydrocarbon-degrading acrobic bacteria on agar plates. Diesel was : "~
blended into the agar to provide aliphatic and aromatic hydrocarbons in the

- growth matrix. ST o ST :
‘Heterotrophic bacteria plates were prepared with Difco Total Plate Count Agar
providing a wide range of amino acid and carbohydrate carbon sources. - - -

PROTOCOLS: o R _ _
o ' Hydrocarbon Degraders: Sterile agar plates (100 x 15 mm) were prepared with
- minimal salts medium at pH 6.8 with 1.5% noble agar, without any other carbon
sources or nutrients added. Plates were inoculated with 1.0 ml of sample or a log
- dilution of each water sample. Triplicate plates were inoculated with sample log
_“dilutions of 10°, 10", and 10, The hydrocarbon plates were poured on 6/4/98
and counted after 7 days on 6/11/98. The plate count data are reported as colony -
forming units (cfu) per milliliter (ml) of sample. Each bacteria population value
_ represents a statistical average of the plate count data obtained with inoculations
- for two of the three log dilutions tested. B -

 Heterotrophs: Sterile agar plates (100 x 15 mm) were prepared with minimal

- salts medium and 2.35% plate count agar at pH 6.8 without any other carbon

. sources or nutrients added: Plates were inoculated with 1.0 ml of water sample, or

~ alog dilution of the sample, in triplicate at sample dilutions of 107,10%, and 10°.
The heterotroph plates were poured on 6/4/98 and counted after 4 days on 6/8/98.

‘The plate count data are reported as colony forming units (cfu) per milliliter (ml)

for each water sample. Each enumeration value represents a statistical average of
‘two of the three log dilutions inoculated in plates. - :

Vox 510-233-0102 Fax 510-233-3777 Email: Cyto@CyroCulture.com
2‘}9 Tewksbury Avenue Point Richmond California 94801-3829 USA




Reporting informaljon:

American EnvironmentagXetwork

AEN

1. Client: " Page _f;) ol _‘
’ j © 3440 Vincent Road, Pleasant Hill, TR 94523 : "
A : ! ' EST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ddress Phone (510) 930-9090 REQUESTFO
Contact: BILL SYOBODA FAX (510) 930-0256 Lab Job Number: .
AI‘: Cac't . Lab Destination: CYTD CUILTURE
- -omack Date Samples Shipped:
Address Report To: Send Involes To: Lab Contact:
2 3 Date Results Required: _STAMNDAR D
’  anll ) 1 Date Report Required:
Client Phone No.:
Client FAX No.:
/ ANALYSIS /
Send Repont To: @or 2 (Circle one)
Client P.O.No.:_ 3B OGO 25 Client Project 1.D. No.. _RC.OOOMD19, OO0
Sample Team Member (s} zb 3;
Lab Client Sample Air %E::g Sample} e hé?‘ T)nge AI J .
Number Identification Volume Collected | TYP® Cont.| Cont. T Comments / Hazards
Mw -7 5129468 | 7 |[cotb |2 |VOA iNCLLDE P.O.3E AND
MW - B A v 'R PROJECT 1.D. # ON
EErorT AND INNOICE
EAX gESILTS.
l, TOT AL HETELDTRIPHIC B 7= A
2. HYDRAAARED (734 c2inG | BAc —~ |2/ _ TeEeET
, .
- /N 7
Relinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: v/ ) é DATE TIME
{Signature) [ /3 /‘?6 11200 {Signature) _6{ 3/}&— S/ oc
Relinquished by: ATE TIME Recsived by: - ' T; M|
{Signature) %ﬁ 7 aﬁ\ G)?/tef- } Q BO {Signature} G ﬁ\{ ‘5‘«-%&
Relinquished by: - T DATE "TIME Received by: ~ DATE TIME
{Signature) {Signature)
Method of Shipment - Lab Comments

4} PVC filter, diam,

*Sample type (Specify}): 1) 37mm 0.8 ym MCEF  2) 25mm 0.8 ym MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 pm polycarb. filter

pore size

5) Charceal tube B} Silica gel tube

.

8) Soil 9) Bulik Samp'le
1O

Pnlhte e, N T Al W .E =N =




ETS

1343 Redwood Way
Petaluma, CA 94954

Environmental Seoil, Wate: & :ir‘
i Testing & Monitoring
TeChr.“cal Analytical Labs
Services Technical Support

(707) 795-9605/FAX 795-9384

Serving people and the environment so that both benefit.

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

To: Bill Svoboda
American Environmental Network

Date: June 11, 1998 -
Lab #s: 98-06-0051 thru 06-0057 e

3440 Vincent Road
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Received: June &, 1998
Tech(s): C. Lawrence
Lab Supervisor: D. Jaccbson

Sample of: monitor well water

Lab Director: G.S. conrad, Pho.D.
Sample ID(s) + MW-1,MW-2,MW-3 ,MWA~4
' MW—S, MW—? & MW-8

EJ.te Location: northern Cal:.fornla, Progect 0 No.: RCOUUCII.UULT

SAMPLE ID REDOX FERROUS IRON
MH=T === 0708 W5/ 1
MW-2 —— 1.59 mg/1
M3 0--03—mg/LL— : -

MA-4 —- 0.01 mg/L - .

-:HWi5T “:'”y. . 0.07 i 5:
MW—7 — 0.05 mg/l
MW-8 _— 0.01 mgfl _ >

All ferrous irons in this set were very low with only one exception
which was very high and way out range as compared with the other sam-

"ples. Thus, while most ferrous values suggest decent oxidation,. and/
‘or:bacterial activity im the groundwater, the one ‘elevated ‘ferrous = .
value suggests at the very least a much higher’ ‘amount of total fron ¢

activity.

and perhaps 1ittle of the usually more desirable types of bacterlal

NOTES:

I ——————————————————————————————————————

These tests wers done according to the Association for Testing Materials-(ASTM),

nform to standard apd accepted p;otocols as described in Standard Methods
for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th ed., ¢ 1992: Ferrous Iron gFe ++y

C- Phenanthrolme Mathod (mod. 3500-Fe D); Mn++. - PAN Method; Redox - ASTM D

f

498. th 1’




Reporting Information:

1. Clienl: AEN (C&] —

American Environmental Network. AEN : " page_ L o 1

. . 3440 Vincent Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 ; p

Addrass: - Phone (510) 930-9090 ] REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Contact: BiLL svo RCODA FAX (510) 930-0256 ‘ Lab Job Number: :

Alt. Contact: . ) Lab Destination: ETsS - PETrALi2mA
Date Samples Shipped:

Address Report To: Send Invoica To: " Lab Contact:
2 ] 3 Date Results Required: _“STAMNDA L D
H ) =) Date Report Required:
Client Phone No.:
Client FAX No.:
/ - ANALYSIS /

Send Aeport To: @or 2 (Circle one} :.
Cliert P.O. No.: DEOCGCOZE_ Glient Project 1.D. No.: RQLZO_Q_Q.LQ_:_QLQ

Sampie Team Member {s)

Lab Client Sample Air ?ﬁg Sample| b

MNumber Identification Yolume Coliected | TYPE" ' Comments / Hazards
Ml -7 gizakie | 7 leoLd INCIURE PO IE AND
Mw -5 ‘1’ \‘/ PeoleEcT 1. - OMN

- RizPoLT AND INMVOICE ]
EAYX RESOLTS |
NOTE : DMAY T¥D ONIYTE PEST IO I

Relinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME

{Signature) 2t o, 2?_/[7 MM /3 /P2 1415 (Signature)

Relinguished by: : DATE TIME Received by: ' . DATE TIME

{Signature) ’ ’ : (Signature}

Relinquished by: . DATE TIME Received by: ] 7 _ : DATE . TiME

P (Signature) (Signature) oo
Method of Shipment : Lab Comments

*Sample type (Specily): 1) 37mm 0.8 pm MCEF  2) 25mm 0.8 um MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 pm polycarb. filter
4) PVC filter, diam. pore size 5) Charcoal tube '6) Silica gel lube 7)Water 8) Soil 9) Bulk Sample

------Oth-—-—-—-’”"h --ﬂ-ﬂ-n

AANIER. RBITT IR D TTRN L T S o nnnl -




2506

I N B I e e Il S & B B e
-A‘iRC!ADIS erAo e L2POratory Task Order No.PO, No. FS’JEOO'{ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD page_LOH/_

Project Number/Nam&@ﬁDDO/q o0/ O 3 ANALYSIS T WETHOB 750 -
Project Location P%(e/ //Z?MM/) - N ' '

Laborator .ﬂ gA/ ‘)\
Project M:nager /DL/// @[Q}

Sampler({s)/Affiliation LM(I, \1\ §t\ y
Date/Time . @ -
Sample ID/Location Matrix  Sampled _ Lab ID Remarks
MU~ ol /i) g o NSpA o[ A ] F
HW 2 | S0 V1w | T i
" M%/j [ N S| F | %
1/6 A ST o | S
o~ STI L[] N |7 L
ukmo / A I/ Ll hgol » | £
Y TOE A A Y A A TS S
TAhLLD v IV £
D /) . e ) ; £ ;// // s

& (Popass V&(M«—-é%;ﬁ/e YA BEDIUZS)

Sample Matrix: L = qul}bd) S = Solid;, A = Air ’( VoA Total No'é’;rﬁ‘a’%ﬁ‘l“:ﬁ: [%
Reli hed by, Organizatio 4 Dat . Ti . 42 Se I‘;ntact?
Receees A4 oote &L 2 1 I e AEHE | v
Relinquished by: M_é:&.&___ Organization: ___A4 LA : Date & | 2 | £ Time £ 70 | Seal Intact?
Received by~ wll eppaméropdzs.  Organization: Aero ‘ Date_& ¢+ 2. 47&  Time_[ZCD  |Yes No N/A

Special Instructions/Remarks:

Delivery Method: [1in Person 0 Common Carrier _ ' \dlLab Courier O0ther




AIHA Accreditation: 11134

DOHS Certification: 1172

PAGE 1
ARCADIS GERAGHTY & MILLER INC REPORT DATE: 06/18]98
1050 MARINA WAY SOUTH
RICHMOND, CA 94804 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 05/27/98-05/29/98
- DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98
ATTN:  PAUL HEHN
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC000019.001 AEN WORK ORDER: 9806027

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: PENSKE/OAKLAND

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On June 2, 1998, this laboratory received 5 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Portions for
hydrocarbon degrading, heterotrophic bacteria and ferrous iron were
subcontracted to DOHS certified Eaboratories; subcontract report(s) are
included. Results of analysis are summarized on the following page(s).
Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Reviewed by:

7.7

12t

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill. CA 94323 » (310) 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256
Analvtical Services for the Environment




American Environmental Network

PAGE 2

_ GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 05/29/98
AEN LAB NO: 9806027-01 DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9806027 REPORT DATE: 06/18/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC000019.001

' \ METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE . CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 '

Benzene 71-43-2 110 * 5 ug/L 06/09/98
Toluene 108-88-3 13 * 5 ug/L 06/09/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 66 * 5 ug/L 06/09/98
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 390 * 20 ug/L 06/09/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 13* 0.5 mg/L 06/09/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 50 ug/L (06/09/98
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 06/08/98
TPH as Diesel : GC-FID 280 * 2 mg/L 06/09/98
#Anion Sample Prep. , - Prep date © 06/03/98
Nitrate as Nitrogen EPA 300 ND 1 mg/L 06/03/98
Sulfate EPA 300 35 * 5 mg/L 06/03/98

RLs for g/BTEX & DSL elevated due to high levels of
target compounds. Samples run at dilution. RLs elevat-
ed for NO3 & S04 due to matrix interference.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting 1imit

ND
*




American Environmental Network

PAGE 3
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 05/27/98 -
AEN LAB NO: 9806027-02 - DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9806027 REPORT DATE: 06/18/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC000019.001
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 _
Benzene - 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98
Ethylbenzene : 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/10/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/10/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/10/98
- #iExtraction for TPH _ EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 06/08/98
TPH as Diesel : GC-FID 1.3 % 0.05 mg/L 06/08/98
#Anion Sample Prep. - Prep date  06/03/98
Nitrate as Nitrogen EPA 300 ND 1 mg/L 06/03/98
Sulfate EPA 300 18 * 5 mg/L 06/03/98

Reporting 1imits elevated for nitrate-nitrogen and
sulfate due to matrix interference.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limit




American Environmental Network

PAGE 4
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

SAMPLE ID: MW-3 ' DATE SAMPLED: 05/27/98
AEN LAB NO: 9806027-03 - DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9806027 REPORT DATE: 06/18/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RCOG0Q19.001

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE . CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/10/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/10/98

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/10/98
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 06/08/98
TPH as Diesel . GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/09/98
#Anion Sample Prep. - Prep date  (06/03/98
Nitrate as Nitrogen EPA 300 3.6 * 0.1 mg/L (6/03/98
Sulfate EPA 300 270 * 0.5 mg/L 06/03/98
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

b

* = Value at or above reporting 1imit




SAMPLE ID: MW-4
AEN LAB NO: 9806027-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9806027

CLIENT PROJ. ID: RCO00019.001

‘American Environmenta] Network

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

PAGE 5

DATE SAMPLED: 05/29/98
DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98
REPORT DATE: 06/18/98

METHQOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs "EPA 8020 ' .
Benzene 71-43-2 1.4 * 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98
Toluene 108-88-3 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND- 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/10/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 3.9 % 0.05 mg/L 06/10/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/10/98
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  06/08/98
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 11 * 0.2 mg/L 06/09/98
#Anion Sample Prep. - | Prep date  06/03/98
Nitrate as Nitrogen EPA 300 1* 1 mg/L 06/03/98
Sulfate EPA 300 540 * 5 mg/L 06/03/98

RLs for DSL elevated due to high levels of target com-

pounds.

Sample run at dilution.

Reporting limits

elevated for NO3 & S04 due to matrix interference.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting 1imit
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PAGE 6
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

SAMPLE ID: MW-5 DATE SAMPLED: 05/29/98
AEN LAB NO: 9806027-05 DATE RECEIVED: 06/02/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9806027 REPORT DATE: 06/18/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: RC000019.001

METHQOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs - EPA 8020 :

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98

Toluene .108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/98

Xylenes, Total ' 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/10/98

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/10/98

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/10/98
#txtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - -xtrn Date  06/08/98
TPH as Diesel ; GC-FID 0.77. % 0.05 mg/L 06/09/98
#Anion Sample Prep. : Prep date.  06/03/98
Nitrate as Nitrogen EPA 300 ND 0.1 mg/L 06/03/98
Sulfate EPA 300 7.6 % 0.5 mg/L - 06/03/98
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN J0B NUMBER: 9806027
CLIENT PROJECT ID: RC000019.001

Quality Control and Project Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits. - .

Befinitions

Laboratary Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spikes(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike{s}: Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or salid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An anatytical control consisting of all reagents. internal standards. and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to moniter laboratory background and reagent contaminatian.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analyses.

Reporting Limit (RL}: The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit- (MDL}. Reporting limits are matrix. method, and analyte:
dependent. and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: QOrganic compounds which are similar to ana]¥tes af interest in chemical behaviour, hut are not found
in environmentai samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples. and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sampie preparation and

instrument performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

I: Interference,

I. Indicates resuit outside of established laboratory QC limits.




Ameri
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
ANALYSIS: Extractable TPH
MATRIX: Water

WORK ORDER: 9806027

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank LAB ID:  BLKW-0608-1
INSTRUMENT: HP 5830 PREPARED: 06/08/98

can Environmental Network

PAGE (QR-2

INSTR RUN: GC C\980601000000/110/
BATCH ID: DSIW060898-1

gg{_;(sm mg/L ANALYZED: 06/08/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (¢9] LOW  HIGH RPD {%) LIMIT (%)
Diesal ND 0.05
Motor 0il ND 0.2
n-Pentacosane (surr) 97.7 100 97.7 60 130
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLES
SAWPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike Ul . COM-0608-1  INSTR RUN: GC C\9B0601000000/112/110
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH 1D: DSLW060898-1
Hg%o mg/L ANALYZED: 06/08/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

] REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (1) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (X) LOW HEGH RPD (X) LIMIT (%)
Diesel 1.76 ND 0.05 2.00 88.0 &0 130
n-Pentacosane (surr) 98.7 97.7 100 98.7 80 130
SAWPLE TYPE: Laboratory Comtrel Spike e 10 Lesno06oe1 T TINGTR RUN: GC C\980601000000/111/110
INSTRUMENT: HP 5850 PREPARED: 05/08/98 BATCH ID: DSTW060898-1
g%n mg/L ANALYZED: 06/08/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X} RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE ¢ 4] LOW  HIGH "RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
Diesel 1.80 ND 0.05 2.00 90.0 60 130
n-Pentacosane (surr} 100.2 97.7 100 100 60 130
LABGRATORY CONTROL DUPLICATES
éAﬁéLé’ﬁﬁé’ “Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate B 10 LCRW-0608-1 TINSTR RUN: GC C\980601000000/113/111
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 06/08/93 BATCH ID: DSTW060898-1
H%ﬁ mg/L ANALYZED: 06/08/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%} RFD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (#9)] LOW  HIGH RPD (X} LIMIT (%)
Diesel 1.76 1.80 0.05 20
Motor Qi1 ND ND 0.2 0
n-Pentacosane (surr} 98.7 100.2 100 98.7 60 130
SAMPLE SURROGATES
SAWPLE TYPE: Sample-Cliemt 6 10. 9806027-010  INSTR RUN: GC C\980601000000/135/
INSTRUMENT: HP 58%0 PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH ID: DSLW060898-1 -
UE‘}';SD mg/L ANALYZED: 06/09/98 DILUTION: 1.000000
H :
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS () RPD

ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (% LOW HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
n-Pentacosane (surr) D 100 0! 60 130




American Environmental Network
WORK ORDER: 9806027 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT - PAGE QR-3
ANALYSIS: Extractable TPH

MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE SURROGATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID: 9806027-020 INSTR RUN: GC C\980601000000/120/
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 . PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH ID: DSCW060
HNI‘I‘S: mg/L ANALYZED: 06/08/98 DILUTION: 1. UUOGGD

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE : RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT (X)
n-Pentacosane {surr) 107.1 100 107 60 130
SAMPLE TYPE: 'é;n}éié'éi i A8 0. 9806027-030  INSTR RUN: GC C\9B0601000000/121/
INSTRUMENT : PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH ID: DSLW060898-1
EEHISOD mg/L ' ANALYZED: 06/09/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

o : REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (X}
n-Pentacosane = (surr) 103.9 - 100 104 60 130
SAWPLE TYPE: Sample-Cliemt LB ID.  $806027-040  INSTR RUN: GC C\980601000000/122/
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH ID: DSCW060898-1
Hﬁgé mg/L ANAL YZED: 06/09/98 - DILUTION: 1.000000

] ’ REF  REPCRTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (X LW HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (X)
n-Pentacosane {surr) 93.3 100 93.3 60 130
SAMPLE TYPE: 'é;ﬁéi eClient T DB ID. 9806027-080  INSTR RUN: GC C\980601000000/123/
INSTRUMENT: HP PREPARED: 06/08/98 BATCH ID: DSCW060898-1
HEH%D ma/L ANAL YZED: 06/09/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT * VALUE (X LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
n-Perntacosane {surr) 109.2 ‘ 100 109 60 130




WORK ORDER: 9806027

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

American Environmental Network

PAGE QR-4

ANALYSIS: Major Anions
MATRIX: Water

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank

INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph
UNITS: mg/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE RESULT
Nitrate, NO3-N ND
Sulfate, S04 ND

INSTR RUN: IC\980603000000/1/
BATCH ID: IC060393
DILUTION: 1.000000

REC?V?RY REC LIMITS (X)

RPD
LOW  HIGH RPD (¥) LIMIT {X)

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank
INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph

UNITS: mg/L

HETHCD:

ANALYTE, RESULT
Chloride, C1 ND
Nitrate, NO3-N ND
Nitrite, NOZ-N ND
Sulfate, S04 ND

INSTR RUN: IC\980605000000/1/

BATCH 1ID: IC060598
DILUTION: 1.000000
RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
X} LOW  HIGH RPD (X} LIMIT (%) -

SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank

INSTRUMENT: Dicnex ion chromatograph
UNITS: mg/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE RESULT
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.94
Sulfate, S04 5.93

INSTR RUN: IC\980603000000/3/1

SAMPLE TYPE: Sp1ke Method/Med1a biank

INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph
UNITS: mg/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE RESULY
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.94
Sulfate, S04 - 9.90

SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank
INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph

UNITS: mg/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE RESULT
Chloride, C1 9.9

Nitrate, NO3-N 1.96

Nitrite, NOZ2-N 1.87

Sutfate, S04 9.86

SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank

INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph
UNITS: ma/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE RESULT
Chlaride, C1 9.87

Nitrate, NO3-N 1.97

Nitrite, NO2-N 1.87

Suifate, SOG4 3.91

LAB ID:  IC BLNK
PREPARED:
ANALYZED: 06/03/98
REF  REPORTING . SPIKE
RESULT LIEII VALUE
0.5
LAB ID:  IC BLNK
PREPARED: —
ANALYZED: 06/05/98
REF .TREPORTING SPIKE
RESULT - ngrg VALUE
0.1
0.1
0.5
LAB ID: IC_LCD
PREPARED :
ANALYZED: 06/03/98
REF  REPORTING SPIKE
RESULT  LIMIT YALUE
ND 0.1 2.00
ND 0.5 10.0
LAB ID:  IC LCS
PREPARED
ANALYZED: 06/03/98
REF  REPORTING SPIKE
RESULT  LIMIT VALUE
ND 0.1 2.00
ND 0.5 10.0
LAB ID: IC LCD
PREPARED:
ANALYZED: 06/05/98
REF  REPORTING SPIKE
RESULT  LIMIT VALUE
ND 0.5 10.0
ND 1 2.00
ND 0.1 2.00
ND 0.5 10.0
1AB ID: ICLCS
PREPARED
ANALYZED: 06/05/98
REF  REPORTING SPIKE
RESULT  LIMIT VALUE
ND 0.5 10.0
ND 0.1 2.00
ND 0.1 2.00
ND 0.5 10.0

BATCH ID: IC060398
DILUTION: 1.000000
RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) /PD
(¥) LoW  HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT (X)
97.0 B0 120
99.3 80 120
INSTR RUN: IC\98060300000¢/2/1
BATCH ID: IC060398
DILUTION: 1.000000
RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
(X LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (X)
97.0 .80 120
99.0 80 120
INSTR RUN: IC\980605000000/3/1
BATCH ID: ICQ60598
DILUTION: 1.000000
RECOVERY - REC LIMITS (%) RPD
(%) LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
99.6 80
98.0 ‘80 120
93.5 80 120
98.6 8 120
INSTR RUN: IC\980605000000/2/1
BATCH ID: IC060598
OILUTION: 1.000000
RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (X) RPD
(%) LW  HIGH RPD (%} LIMIT ()
98.7 8 120
98.5 g0 120
93.5 B0 120
99.1 8o 120




American Environmental Network
WORK ORDER: 9806027 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT - PAGE RS
ANALYSIS: Major Anions
MATRIX: Water

-LABORATORY CONTROL DUPLICATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Methed Sp‘lke Samp]e Duplicate LAB ID: IC_iCR INSTR RUN: IC\380603000000/4/2
INSTRUMENT: [Dicnex fon chromatograph PREPARED: BATCH ID: IC(060398
HNITS: ma/L ANALYZED: 06/03/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (¥) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%} LOW  HIGH RPD (X} LIMIT (%)
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.94 1.94 0.1 0 15
Sulfate, 504 : 9.93 9.90 0.5 ' 0.303 15
SAMPLE TYPE: Method Splke Sample Duphcate LAB ID; IC_LCR INSTR RUN: IC\980605000000/4/2
INSTRUMENT: Dionex ion chromatograph PREPARED: BATCH ID: 1C060598
g%ﬂ mg/L. ANALYZED: 06/05/98 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF _REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT -~ LIMIT VALLE (X} LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT ()
Chlaride, C} 9.96 9.87 0.5 0.908 15
Nitrate, NO3-N 1.96 1.97 0.1 : 0.509 15
Nitrite, NO2-N 1.87 1.87 0.1 0 15
Sulfate, S04 9.86 9.91 - 0.5 0.506 15
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9806027
INSTRUMENT:  F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Flucrobenzene
06/09/98 MW-1 g 01 91
06/10/98 M -2 02 91
06/10/98 MW-3 03 91
06/10/98 MW -4 04 89
06/10/98 MW-5 05 91

QC Limits: o 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 06/09/98
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9806027-03
INSTRUMENT: F '

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte ‘ (ug/L) Recovery - RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene : 200 95 11 70-130 20
Toluene 200 99 13 70-130 20
Ethylbenzene 200 105 15 70-130 20
Total Xylenes 600 105 15 70-130 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

*x% END OF REPORT ***
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY& MILLER Laboratory Task Order No./P.O. Ne M CHAIN- OF CUSTODY RECORD Page / = of /

Project NumberNamell.0O0IF. OO/ D C ] ANALYSISIMETHODISI;E ) |
Project l.ocati_on"[’ S ML | f\‘\j" .' ' / |
taboratory £ ‘ polt” _
Project Manager /)/// ﬁné() -
Sampler(s)/Affiliation Z M(’, o
Date/Time . :.\/? g “ | L
Sample ID/Location Matrix  Sampled Lab ID : Rernarks - . Total
AW Ly o~/ 1)y o WS04 | S | L | F 1
| M. 2 AW Shdo | F |~ T F| A1 - =
AR 02, Pisw| F | x |° H| & | S s |1
Y A-wk LA o W A 0] £ | - | A< . rFE
SAN L0 T e | £ [« + # £ S
o HHw-T 5t VL] l NEBD| S | I £
vl ST /1N Veeo| £ | K< 1 R L
Sttt SV |V 7 /]
S— -
X VPOpULT (WELLaO7 =D Jpyihe $Hhe XL ONEA)| i
Sample Matrix: L = Liquidy S = Solid; A = Air o , /,)- | P ; Total No. ggnﬂtgf},'gg zz
Relinquished by, _ , 4.'.4.« - Organization: AV ﬂl’{ S— Date _ /1 lfd'- Tlme7/2f__ Seal Intatt? |
Received by: __ & Organization:_ A%"A/ I . Date 61 2 175 Time L3:%0 _[ves No “NA
Relinquished by: Mﬁ.&&_t Organization: AENV : Pate &_1 2 1 PE Time _/7-80 | seal Intact?
Received byf’@_&m QOrganization: Aero Date_& 1 Z /75  Time __[7€0  |Yes No N/A

A
% Special Instructronszemarks

ot
-DeIMMHad !Jmﬂs_- ﬁmnﬂc;ﬂﬂ LN COU.r TR, N . -

SPECIFY  meep - SPECIFY




ENVIRONMENTAL
BIOTECHNOLOGY
S R S e R e i

I ' _ CytoCulture International, Inc. 1986

] | Do, ure

: June 12, 1998
Client: American Environmental Network :

Contact: Bill Svoboda _ I _ Telephone: (510) 930-3090
3440 VincentRd. - e - Fax:  (510)930-0256 -
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 .. -~ ° 7 - Project ID #: RC000019,0010

W Client PO #: 9806027 -

" @ SAMPLES:  Five water samples were teceived on 6/3/98. The samples were assayed the next day and then”
: storc-_:da_t4°Cf0r any follpr;;p.work__j».r-' “ ST R : S

I _ Hydrocarl;)qh-]')egréd'ing and Total Hétefotrbphic Bacteria Enuiﬁefat_ion Aséays :
@ ANALYSIS REQUEST: _ Bacteriél‘lemi-meljétion for total petroleum hydroéarbon—de'gfadérs (broad raﬁgé
' l L .. petroleum hydrocarbons: diesel) and total heterotrophs. - . -

o CARBON SOURCE: Petroleum hydrocarbons were added as the sole carbon and energy sources for the
' l . R growth of hydrocarbon-degrading aerobic bacteria on agar plates. Diesel was ~.
S _ ~ blended into the agar to provide aliphatic and aromatic hydrocarbons in the
B ~ ..growth matrix.- -~ . e T o R
l o R Heterotrophic. bacteria plates were prepared with Difco Total Plate Count Agar -
' ~" providing a wide range of amino acid and carbohydrate carbon sources. -

PROTOCOLS: AR o IR _ o
l o _ Hydrocarbon Degraders: Sterile agar plates (100 x 15 mm) were prepared with
_ . minimal salts medium at pH 6.8 with 1.5% noble agar, without any other carbon

X " sources or nutrients added. Plates were inoculated with 1.0 ml of sample or a log
I ' - ' dilution 6f each water sample. Triplicate plates were inoculated with sample log
- - dilutions of 10°% 10", and 1 0°2. The hydrocarbon plates were poured on 6/4/98
and counted after 7 days on 6/11/98. The plate count data are reported as colony
forming units (cfu) permilliliter (ml) of sample. Each bacteria population value
© represents a statistical average of the plate count data obtained with inoculations
for two of the three log dilutions tested. o '

Heterotrophs: Sterile agar plates (100 x 15 mm) were prepared with minimal
- salts medium and 2.35% plate count agar at pH 6.8 without any other carbon _
sources or nutrients added. Plates were inoculated with 1.0 ml of water sample, or
a log dilution of the sample, in triplicate at sample dilutions of 10, 107, and 10°.
The heterotroph plates were poured on 6/4/98 and counted after 4 days on 6/8/98.
The plate count data are reported as colony forming units (efu) per milliliter (ml)
- for each water sample. Each enumeration value represents a statistical average of
- two of the three log dilutions inoculated in plates. ' :

. WVox 510-233-0102 Fax 510-233-3777 Email: Cyto@CvtoCulture.com
" 249 Tewksbury Avenue Poinr Richmond California 94801-3829 USA




H'ydroéarbon—Degrading and Heterotrophic Bacteria Enumeration Results

" CLIENT. s "-.'_s:‘AMPLEG_} HYDROCARBONl . ‘_??:'__ TOTALHETEROTROPHS o
;g;gg DATE T ’??SF“I?,D‘:EE‘;‘S_:; E rf;-ft(cmm)'_-i_;. B B
MWAL T 5/29/98 R 31x103 o 30x10°8 ;T
MW *,‘,'j_512§/798_' 1o '1'_3 '3-104'2: Gl '- o _"4‘;4'#7,1055_.."-"
MW-3 E 52098 | -7 43%x10° 0 0 |0 L0x10°
S MW-4 | 529/98 | 1L6x10% - o "-_5'2.3-5{10‘.'- '
MW-5' | 1512998 1} 34x102 Ll 31k 10 _i S

’ Bactenal enumeratlons were performed by Dr. Sean P Bushan CytoCuIture is avaﬂable ona |
©» consulting basis to assmt in the 1nterpretat10n of these data and thelr apphcatmn to ﬁeld remedlatmn

'.Vprotocols - o | B : e
; §a~\&ca_99\ \sck S\S\

" ScarnP. Bwmimm, PhD. . " TRandallvon Wedei PhD. -
" Laboratory Services . . : Prmc:lpal Du'ector of Research :

+




Reporting Informatizn:

, X3, R | i Eraiernvanalo el o e ¥ D VA — e e
' 3440 Vincent Road, Pleasant Hill, €'04523 i
Address: Phone (510) 930-9090 REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Contact: RILL SYO RODA FAX (510) 930-0256 Lab Job Number: ‘ )
A::"Ca ¢ Lt Lab Destination: YT QLT VRE 00000
- ontack Date Samples Shipped:
Address Report To: Send Invoice To: Lab Contact:
a 3 Date Results Required: _STANDAR RD
: +H | : H1 Date Report Required:
Client Phone No.:
Client FAX No.: 7
/ ANALYSIS
Send Report To: G) or 2 (Circle ong) /
Cliant P.O. No.: QB_Q_GQZL Client Project 1.D. No.: M@
Sampte Team Member (s) Y AL
Lab Client Sample Air ?ﬁg Sample| o bg?' T'_\(();f)e Al‘
Number Identification Volume Collected | TYPe Cont.| Cont. Comments / Hazards
MW, -} Slzq/ag| 7 | corp [2 |voA ‘ INCLUDE PO AND
M — 2 . PeolecT 1D, ¥ ON |
mw - 3 REPORT AND [NVOICE
Mw — 4-
Mmw -5 1 4 8 /| W EAX RESUILTS
L. Toriad. /r EROT B OIIC | BA EE ¢ D
2. YpeocoWesor I E MG [ BACT/ZIE) L T VB Sl AL E T
/ vl L]
Relinquished by DATE TIME Received by: }%M L l DATE TIME
(Signature) it ! derraesr . G13/28 00 |Signars) fiz, St L 6/3/58 /o<
Relinquished by <f DATE TIME Received by: i‘j Tl
Sonature) Y, L AA T /) 3 |Sgnatune 4 e 2%
Relinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: T DATE . TIME
(Signature) (Signaturg)

Method of Shipment

Lab Comments

*Sample type (Specify): 1) 37mm 0.8 yr MCEF  2) 26mm 0.8 ym MCEF 3} 25mm 0.4 um polycarb. filter

4) PVC filter, diam.
10) Other

pore size

COPIES: WHITE - JOB FILE

5) Charcoal tube 6) Silica gel tube
11) Other
YELLOW - PROJECT FILE

PIK - CLIENT

8) Soll 8) Bulk Sampie



“ETS

1343 Redwood Way
Petaluma, CA 94954

Soll, water & Alr

Environmental
Technical Testing & Monitoring
. Analytical Labs
Services Technical Support

(707) 795-9605/FAX 795-9384

Serving people and the environment so that both benefit.

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

To: Bill Svoboda
American Environmental Network

Date: June 11, 1598 . .
Lab #s: 98-06-0051 thru 06-0057

3420 Vincent Road _
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Received:
Tech(s): C. Lawrence
Lab Supervisor:

June 4, 1998

D. Jaccbson |

 Sample of: monitor well water —

—. Lab Director:
”_;s;mplgglnta):

G-S.COU}EG, Pl.U. ’
Mi-1,MH-2, MW~3 ,MW=4
MW-5," MW-7 & MW-8

8ite Location: northern California; Project ID No.: RCUUUUIY.UULU

' MW-T - —U,08 mg/T '
MW—3 0.03—mg /L ‘
-4 --= 0.01 mg/l
Mi~7 — 0.05 mg/l
MW-8 .

0.01 mg/l

COMMENTS

All ferrous irons in this set were very low with only one exception
which was very high and way out range as compared with the other sam-

ples. Thus, while most ferrous values suggest decent oxidation, and/
or bacterial activity in the groundwater, the one elevateggferrous_u
value suggests at the very least a much higher amount of total iron

and perhaps little of the usually more desirable types of bacterial
activity. '

]

- § !
for the Examination of Water and Wastawater,

NOTES:

These tests were done according to the Association for Testing Materials- (ASTM),

.18th ed., ¢ 1992: Ferrous Iron

d/or conform o standard and accepted protocols as described in Standard Methods

Fe +)

- Phenanthroline Method (mod. 3500-Fe D); Mn++ - PAN Method; Redox - ASTM D 1498.
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Repoiling Imformation:

American Environmental Network AEN : " bage 1 ot _|

1. Client; AEN(CA)
T 3440 Vincent Road, Pieasant Hill, CA 94523 p
Address: . ! ‘REQUEST F NALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ress - Phone (510) 930-9090 : 4 . 'REQUESTFORA
Contact: BILL SVYOBODA FAX (510} 930-0256 Lab Job Number:
Alt Con-iacl' ' . ' Lab Destination: =TS - PETALUIMA
i - Date Samples Shipped:
Address Report To: Send Invoice To: ' Lab Contact:
2 . 3 Date Results Required: _STAND A LD
o 1 . ’ 3=} Dale Repont Reguired:
' Client Phone No.:
Client FAX No.:
ANALYSIS /
Send Report To! @ or 2 (Circle one)
Chent £.0. No.: Ei & Oﬁo E E Client Project 1.0. No.; _KC__,QQQJE_-_CLO (2
J
Sample Team Member (5) . : f
Lab Client Sample Air ?;:g Sample| .. l\:)cf). Ty(r)pf)e ¢
Number Identificalion Volume Collected | TYP® " cont.| Cont. & Cormments / Hazards
M | : sleafae | 7 lcowp |y |PiasTy , INCLIDE PO # AND.
M - 2 PRoIECT. L.D. ¥ DN
_ MW -3 > , REPORT AND INVOICE],
M -3~
M-S L 4 y & P | - EAX RESUILTS.
NOTIZE L OKAN 770 P Y 2 EE PAST 200D 7T A=
- | Relinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME
(Signature)  Zerar g ary? Prprgsrr & /3/483 [4-t15 (Signature)
Relinquished by: DATE " TIME Received by: : DATE TIME
{Signature) {Signature) o
Relinquished by: _ DATE TIME Received by: . ' DATE TIME
{Signature) {Signature) : : o
Method of Shipment _ Lab Comments
*Sample type (Specify}: 1) 37mm 0.8 ym MCEF 2} 25mm 0.8 pm MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 pm polycarb. filter R -

4) PVC fitter, diam. pore size

5) Charcoal tube 6) Silica gel fubo 8) Soil 9) Bulk Sample

- EE R BN EE o | K6  wem  wew mm B BE BN - am

Lala i3~ PL R, - [T,




GE VOO ‘ |
I OIS cenmcrnraniey Laboratory Task Onder Mo, No. 80 GOAE  CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD page— | otzf
Project NumberlNam&&mO/‘?- oo/ O |, |
Project Location M s ‘ Q}D
Laboratory -ﬂ g \\}l
Project Manager /D(/// IQ\ @

ANALYSIS 7 METHOD 7 SIZE |
N\

Sampler{syAffiliation LM(’ - g\@ }Q . j o

Sample |Dqucati6n Matrix t;»:trigl::le _Lab D @ ﬁ & - Remarks Total
O MU~ (AA D)y L WSpEB0] AT K| | L &
RN B2 o7 PR I A R I
N | M3, U LMY SPlswl A | x| S~ [ F
S K ST W gyl £ [« |+ & [ < =l
N W7277 S /e | # | % | #~ | £ EA
! pe-t e gl - VA IS [lsol + | £ R il
N2 TVE S/ N Vool £ [ T +] < [ £ <
U P IV vV IV 7~ ’ /

D /) | -~ 1 .S / Vs a,
H VRODULT™ \VELKAO7 S M5 e e XKDier)

- ' Total No. of Bottles/: Z -
: s L 7 /A - Containers,
! Relinquished by _'/_A-r' Organization:_ﬁ%&y’i .. Date ' Time_%“’_ Seal Intact?
Received by: D, oA DAY Z Organization:___A Date - g'f‘% Time _AS: %2 | Yes No N/A
Relinquished by:ﬁ/_'zﬁ;.éme__ Organization:___&4 L& Date &1 L | L& Time 74 | Seal Intact?

| Received by—Frianl rsrovpderpzs.  Organization: Aero Date_ & t 2 178 Time _[ZC0 _ [Yes No N/A

Special Instructions/Remarks:

Sample Matrix: L = Liqu/‘d) S = Solid; A = Air

%dlm MMd ! In mon- marﬁ spmw %EEE CEEI IEI’ D(mr SPECIFY

.0537




